CH \$1290.00 15876

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM345080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Covercraft Industries, LLC		06/18/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA
Covercraft Intermediate Holdings, LLC		06/18/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Texas Capital Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 51

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1587689	GATORNET
Registration Number:	1372406	LE BRA
Registration Number:	2870657	FLEX SHADE
Registration Number:	2886488	HARBOR SHELL
Registration Number:	3641191	KLYENT
Registration Number:	3815935	SUEDEMAT
Registration Number:	3813439	VELOURMAT
Registration Number:	3945318	LTD. EDITION BY DASHMAT
Registration Number:	3574704	COLGAN CUSTOM
Registration Number:	4143660	CRAFTED 2 FIT
Registration Number:	4217882	UVS100
Registration Number:	4181011	WORLD'S BEST CUSTOM CAR COVERS
Registration Number:	4289761	WORLD'S BEST DASHMATS
Registration Number:	4236750	LEBRA
Registration Number:	4560882	CARGO AREA LINER
Registration Number:	4504479	CARBAND
Registration Number:	4565585	CARTLINK
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

900328241 REEL: 005556 FRAME: 0031

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3865658	REFLEC'TECT
Registration Number:	3496764	ULTRA'TECT
Registration Number:	3509152	CUSTOM POCKET PODS
Registration Number:	3570322	QWIK COVER
Registration Number:	2577519	WEATHERSHIELD
Registration Number:	2581115	PACK LITE
Registration Number:	3093730	SNAPRING TIRESAVERS
Registration Number:	3059306	FORM-FIT
Registration Number:	3021573	SEATGLOVES
Registration Number:	3005591	COVERCRAFT
Registration Number:	1478585	COVERCRAFT
Registration Number:	1450640	TECHNALON
Registration Number:	2130470	COVERCRAFT
Registration Number:	2055802	MULTIBOND
Registration Number:	1863644	DASH SAVER
Registration Number:	1613719	CAB COOLER
Registration Number:	1478586	COVERCRAFT
Registration Number:	1484180	READY-FIT
Registration Number:	2792081	CANINE COVERS
Registration Number:	1928766	CUSTOM HOOD PROTECTOR
Registration Number:	2653457	CUSTOM HOOD PROTECTOR
Registration Number:	2057395	SPIDY GEAR
Registration Number:	2281934	TRUCK STOP
Registration Number:	1863648	ULTIMAT
Registration Number:	1502106	DASHMAT
Registration Number:	2362696	
Registration Number:	2463601	WOLF AUTOMOTIVE
Registration Number:	2605581	SPIDY GEAR
Registration Number:	2886487	RIPTIDE
Registration Number:	3610289	WEST WIND
Registration Number:	3655888	WOLF MARINE
Registration Number:	3532378	WOLF MARINE
Serial Number:	85969819	PROTECTION FOR WHATEVER YOU DRIVE
Serial Number:	86468209	WORLD'S BEST CUSTOM SEAT COVERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122585600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-258-5724

Email: cbollinger@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: Chris L. Bollinger
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 06079
Address Line 2: Schiff Hardin LLp

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-0079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47017-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris L. Bollinger
SIGNATURE:	/Chris L. Bollinger/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2015

Total Attachments: 54

source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page1.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page2.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page3.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page4.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page5.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page6.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page7.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page8.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page9.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page10.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page11.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page12.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page13.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page14.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page15.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page16.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page17.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page18.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page19.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page20.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page21.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page22.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page23.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page24.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page25.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page26.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page27.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page28.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page29.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page30.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page31.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page32.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page33.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page34.tif source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page35.tif

source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page36.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page37.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page38.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page39.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page40.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page41.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page42.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page43.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page44.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page45.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page46.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page47.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page48.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page49.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page50.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page51.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page52.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page53.tif	
source=6-18 - Covercraft Security Agreement#page54.tif	

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") is entered into as of June 18, 2015 by and among Covercraft Industries, LLC ("Borrower"), each of the Guarantors set forth on the signature pages hereof (collectively with Borrower, "Grantors"), and Texas Capital Bank, National Association, a national banking association ("Lender") on behalf of itself and its Affiliates ("Secured Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower, Covercraft Intermediate Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings") and Lender are entering into a Credit Agreement dated as of June 18, 2015 (as it may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, Guarantors are entering into a Guaranty (as it may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Guaranty") in connection with the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantors are entering into this Security Agreement (as it may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to, among other things, induce Lender to enter into and extend credit to Borrower under the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1. **Reference to Security Agreement**. Unless otherwise specified, all references herein to Articles, Sections, Recitals, and Schedules refer to Articles and Sections of, and Recitals and Schedules to, this Security Agreement. All Schedules include amendments and supplements thereto from time to time.
- 1.2. **Principles of Construction**. Words used herein, regardless of the number and gender specifically used, shall be deemed and construed to include any other number, singular or plural, and any other gender, masculine, feminine or neutral, as the context indicates is appropriate. Whenever the words "include," "includes" or "including" are used in this Security Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation". All references to agreements and other contractual Instruments shall be deemed to include subsequent amendments, permitted assignments and other modifications thereto, but only to the extent such amendments, assignments and other modifications are not prohibited by the terms of any Loan Document. Furthermore, any reference to any law shall include all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending, replacing, or interpreting such law and any reference to any law or regulation shall, unless otherwise specified, refer to such law or regulation as amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time.
- 1.3. **Definitions**. Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context hereof otherwise requires, each term defined in either the Credit Agreement or the UCC is used in this Security

Agreement with the same meaning; provided that, if the definition given to such term in the Credit Agreement conflicts with the definition given to such term in the UCC, the Credit Agreement definition shall control to the extent legally allowable; and if any definition given to such term in Article 9 of the UCC conflicts with the definition given to such term in any other chapter of the UCC, the Article 9 definition shall prevail. As used herein, the following terms have the meanings indicated:

"Account" means any "account," as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(2) of the UCC.

"Account Debtor" means any person who is obligated on a Receivable.

"Cash Collateral Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.5.

"Chattel Paper" means any "chattel paper", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(11) of the UCC, including all Electronic Chattel Paper and Tangible Chattel Paper.

"Claims" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.18.

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

"Collateral Note Security" means all rights, titles, interests, and Liens any Grantor may have, be, or become entitled to under all present and future loan agreements, security agreements, pledge agreements, deeds of trust, mortgages, guarantees, or other Documents assuring or securing payment of or otherwise evidencing the Collateral Notes, including those set forth on Schedule 3.10.

"Collateral Notes" means all rights, titles, and interests of any Grantor in and to all promissory notes and other Instruments payable to such Grantor, including all inter-company notes from the subsidiaries of such Grantor and those set forth on Schedule 3.10.

"Collateral Records" means books, records, ledger cards, files, correspondence, customer lists, blueprints, technical specifications, manuals, computer software, computer printouts, tapes, disks and related data processing software and similar items that at any time evidence or contain information relating to any of the Collateral or are otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or realization thereupon.

"Collateral Support" means all property (real or personal) assigned, hypothecated or otherwise securing any Collateral and shall include any security agreement or other agreement granting a Lien or security interest in such real or personal property.

"Commercial Tort Claims" means any "commercial tort claim", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(13) of the UCC, including all commercial tort claims listed on Schedule 3.10.

"Commodity Account" means any "commodity account", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(14) of the UCC, and all sub-accounts thereof.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

"Contractual Obligations" means, as to any Person, any provision of any security issued by such Person or of any agreement, undertaking, contract, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument, document or agreement to which such Person is a party or by which it or any of its Property is bound.

"Control" has the meaning set forth in Sections 7.106, 8.106, 9.104, 9.105, 9.106, or 9.107 of the UCC, as applicable.

"Copyright Licenses" means any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Copyrights (whether a Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder), including each agreement referred to on Schedule 3.17.

"Copyrights" means all United States and foreign copyrights (including Community designs), including copyrights in software and databases, and all Mask Works (as defined under 17 U.S.C. 901 of the U.S. Copyright Act), whether registered or unregistered, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing: (a) all registrations and applications therefor, including the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule 3.17; (b) all extensions and renewals thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (e) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including any income, royalties, and awards and any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any Copyright or any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License.

"Deposit Accounts" means any "deposit account", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(29) of the UCC, including those deposit accounts identified on Schedule 3.10, and any account which is a replacement or substitute for any of such accounts, together with all monies, Instruments, certificates, checks, drafts, wire transfer receipts, and other property deposited therein and all balances therein.

"Documents" means any "document", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(30) of the UCC.

"Electronic Chattel Paper" means any "electronic chattel paper", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(31) of the UCC.

"Equipment" means: (a) any "equipment", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(33) of the UCC; (b) all machinery, equipment, furnishings, Fixtures, and Vehicles; and (c) any and all additions, substitutions, and replacements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment, and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto (in each case, regardless of whether characterized as equipment under the UCC).

"Excluded Equity" means any voting stock or other voting equity interest in excess of sixty-five percent (65%) of such voting stock or other voting equity interest held by Borrower and the other Obligated Parties in any first-tier Foreign Subsidiary and all stock or other equity interests in any other Foreign Subsidiary.

"Excluded Property" means, collectively, (a) Excluded Equity, (b) any permit or license or any Contractual Obligation of any Grantor (i) that prohibits or requires the consent of any Person other than Borrower and its Affiliates which has not been obtained as a condition to the creation by such Grantor of a Lien on any right, title or interest in such permit, license or Contractual Obligation related thereto or (ii) to the extent that any Requirement of Law applicable thereto prohibits the creation of a Lien thereon, but only, with respect to the prohibition in clauses (i) and (ii) of this definition, to the extent, and for as long as, such prohibition is not terminated or rendered unenforceable or otherwise deemed ineffective by the UCC or any other Requirement of Law, (c) any Property owned by any Grantor that is subject to a purchase money Lien or a capital lease permitted under the Credit Agreement if the Contractual Obligation pursuant to which such Lien is granted (or in the document providing for such capital lease) prohibits or requires the consent of any Person other than Borrower and its Affiliates which has not been obtained as a condition to the creation of any other Lien on such equipment, (d) any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed); (e) any deposit account that is solely a payroll or benefits account so long as such payroll or benefits account is a zero balance account and any deposit account which is solely a withholding tax or fiduciary account; and (f) any other property where the Lender agrees that the cost of obtaining a security interest in such property is excessive in relation to the value afforded thereby; provided, however, "Excluded Property" shall not include any proceeds, products, substitutions, or replacements of Excluded Property (unless such proceeds, products, substitutions, or replacements would otherwise constitute Excluded Property).

"Fixtures" means any "fixtures", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(41) of the UCC.

"General Intangibles" means: (a) any "general intangibles", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(42) of the UCC; and (b) all interest rate or currency protection or hedging arrangements, computer software, computer programs, all tax refunds and tax refund claims, all licenses, permits, concessions and authorizations, all contract rights, all joint venture interests, partnership interests, or membership interests that do not constitute a Security, all Material Agreements, and all Intellectual Property (in each case, regardless of whether characterized as general intangibles under the UCC).

"Goods" means: (a) "goods", as that term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(44) of the UCC; (b) all Inventory; and (c) all Equipment (in each case, regardless of whether characterized as goods under the UCC).

"Grantors" has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph, and "Grantor" means any one of the Grantors.

"Hedge Agreement" means (a) any and all interest rate swap transactions, basis swaps, credit derivative transactions, forward rate transactions, commodity swaps, commodity options, forward commodity contracts, equity or equity index swaps or options, bond or bond price or bond index swaps or options or forward bond or forward bond price or forward bond index transactions, interest rate options, forward foreign exchange transactions, cap transactions, floor transactions, collar transactions, currency swap transactions, cross-currency rate swap

transactions, currency options, spot contracts, or any other similar transactions or any combination of any of the foregoing (including any options to enter into any of the foregoing), whether or not any such transaction is governed by or subject to any master agreement, (b) any and all transactions of any kind, and the related confirmations, which are subject to the terms and conditions of, or governed by, any form of master agreement published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc., any International Foreign Exchange Master Agreement, or any other master agreement (any such master agreement, together with any related schedules and annexes, a "Master Agreement") and (c) any and all Master Agreements and any and all related confirmations.

"Instrument" means any "instrument", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(47) of the UCC, including the Collateral Notes.

"Intellectual Property" means, collectively, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks, the Trademark Licenses, the Trade Secrets, and the Trade Secret Licenses.

"Inventory" means: (a) any "inventory", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(48) of the UCC; (b) all wrapping, packaging, advertising, and shipping materials; (c) all goods that have been returned, repossessed, or stopped in transit; (d) all Documents evidencing any of the foregoing; and (e) all computer programs embedded in any goods and all accessions thereto and products thereof (in each case, regardless of whether characterized as inventory under the UCC).

"Investment Related Property" means: (a) any "investment property", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(49) of the UCC; and (b) all Pledged Equity Interests (regardless of whether such interest is classified as investment property under the UCC).

"Letter-of-Credit Right" means any "letter-of-credit right", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(51) of the UCC.

"Material Agreements" means: (a) all of Grantors' rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under those contracts listed on Schedule 3.10, including all rights of any Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due under or pursuant to the Material Agreements; (b) all rights of Grantors to receive Proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty, or guaranty with respect to the Material Agreements; (c) all claims of Grantors for damages arising out of or for breach of or default under the Material Agreements; and (d) all rights of Grantors to compel performance and otherwise exercise all rights and remedies under the Material Agreements.

"Maximum Liability" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2(a).

"Money" means "money" as defined in Section 1.201(b)(24) of the UCC.

"Obligations" means:

(a) each Grantor's present and future obligations, liabilities and indebtedness under the Credit Agreement, each Loan Document, and this Security Agreement;

- (b) all future Advances under the Loan Documents by Lender or its Affiliates to any Grantor;
- (c) all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses, including all reasonable and documented attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Lender or its Affiliates to preserve and maintain the Collateral, collect the obligations herein described, and enforce this Security Agreement or any rights under the other Loan Documents;
- (d) all obligations under or in connection with any Hedge Agreements with Lender or its Affiliates;
- (e) the obligation to reimburse any amount that Secured Party (in its sole and absolute discretion) elects to pay or advance on behalf of any Grantor following the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default;
- (f) all other obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities of Grantor to Secured Party or its Affiliates, or both, now existing or hereafter arising, whether direct, indirect, related, unrelated, fixed, contingent, liquidated, unliquidated, joint, several, or joint and several, under or in connection with this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, all Hedge Obligations under any Secured Hedge Agreements, the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, all Letter of Credit Liabilities), any cash management or treasury services agreements and all interest accruing thereon (whether a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar proceeding);
- (g) all amounts owed under any extension, renewal, or modification of any of the foregoing; and
- (h) any of the foregoing that arises after the filing of a petition by or against any Grantor under the Bankruptcy Code, even if the obligations due do not accrue because of the automatic stay under Bankruptcy Code § 362 or otherwise.

"Patent Licenses" means all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Patents (whether a Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder), including each agreement referred to on Schedule 3.17.

"Patents" means all United States and foreign patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including: (a) each patent and patent application referred to on Schedule 3.17; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof; (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) all inventions and improvements described therein; (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (f) all licenses, claims, damages, and Proceeds of suit arising therefrom; and (g) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including any income, royalties, and awards and any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

"Permitted Liens" means Liens permitted under Section 4.2(f).

"Pledged Equity Interests" means all Pledged Stock, Pledged LLC Interests, and Pledged Partnership Interests. Pledged Equity Interests shall specifically exclude any Excluded Property.

"Pledged LLC Interests" means all interests owned by a Grantor in any limited liability company, including all limited liability company interests listed on Schedule 3.10 and the certificates, if any, representing such limited liability company interests and any interest of such Grantor on the books and records of such limited liability company or on the books and records of any securities intermediary pertaining to such interest and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, Instruments, securities and other property or Proceeds from time to time received, receivable, or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such limited liability company interests.

"Pledged Partnership Interests" means all interests owned by a Grantor in any general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability partnership or other partnership, including all partnership interests listed on Schedule 3.10 and the certificates, if any, representing such partnership interests and any interest of such Grantor on the books and records of such partnership or on the books and records of any securities intermediary pertaining to such interest and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, Instruments, securities and other property or Proceeds from time to time received, receivable, or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such partnership interests.

"Pledged Stock" means all shares of capital stock owned by a Grantor, including all shares of capital stock described on Schedule 3.10, and the certificates, if any, representing such shares and any interest of such Grantor in the entries on the books of the issuer of such shares or on the books of any securities intermediary pertaining to such shares, and all dividends, distributions, cash, warrants, rights, options, Instruments, securities, and other property or Proceeds from time to time received, receivable, or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares.

"Proceeds" means any "proceeds," as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(65) of the UCC.

"Receivables" means the Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Investment Related Property, Instruments, or Commercial Tort Claims, and any other rights or claims to receive Money which are General Intangibles or which are otherwise included as Collateral, together with all of the applicable Grantor's rights, if any, in all Collateral Support and Supporting Obligations related thereto.

"Requirement of Law" means, as to any Person, any law (statutory or common), ordinance, treaty, rule, regulation, order, policy, other legal requirement or determination of an arbitrator or of a Governmental Authority, in each case applicable to or binding upon such Person or any of its Property or to which such Person or any of its Property is subject.

"Secured Obligations" means the Obligations, whether or not (a) such Obligations arise or accrue before or after the filing by or against any Grantor of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code, or any similar filing by or against any Grantor under the laws of any jurisdiction, or any

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, (b) such Obligations are allowable under $Section\ 502(b)(2)$ of the Bankruptcy Code or under any other insolvency proceedings, (c) the right of payment in respect of such Obligations is reduced to judgment, or (d) such Obligations are liquidated, unliquidated, similar, dissimilar, related, unrelated, direct, indirect, fixed, contingent, primary, secondary, joint, several, or joint and several, matured, disputed, undisputed, legal, equitable, secured, or unsecured.

"Securities Account" means any "securities account", as such term is defined in Section 8.501(a) of the UCC, and all sub-accounts thereof.

"Security" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.102(a)(15) of the UCC.

"Security Agreement Supplement" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.211.

"Supporting Obligation" means all "supporting obligations" as defined in Section 9.102(a)(78) of the UCC.

"Tangible Chattel Paper" means any "tangible chattel paper", as such term is defined in Section 9.102(a)(79) of the UCC.

"Trademark Licenses" means any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Trademarks (whether a Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder), including each agreement referred to on Schedule 3.17.

"Trademarks" means all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, including: (a) the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule 3.17; (b) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing; (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and (e) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including any income, royalties, and awards and any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

"Trade Secret Licenses" means any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Trade Secrets (whether a Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder), including each agreement referred to on Schedule 3.17.

"Trade Secrets" means all trade secrets and all other confidential or proprietary information and know-how, whether or not such Trade Secret has been reduced to a writing or other tangible form, including all Documents and things embodying, incorporating, or referring in any way to such Trade Secret, including: (a) the right to sue for past, present and future misappropriation or other violation of any Trade Secret; and (b) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including any income, royalties, and awards and any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any Trade Secrets or any Trade Secrets licensed under any Trade Secret License.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of Texas; provided, however, that in any event, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority (or terms of similar import in any applicable jurisdiction) of Secured Party's security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar law) as in effect in a jurisdiction (whether within or outside the United States) other than the State of Texas, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar law) as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority (or terms of similar import in such jurisdiction) and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

"Vehicles" means all present and future automobiles, trucks, truck tractors, trailers, semi-trailers, or other motor vehicles or rolling stock, now owned or hereafter acquired by a Grantor.

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

- 2.1. **Security Interest**. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations when due, whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise (including the payment of amounts that would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code or any similar provisions of other applicable laws), each Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, a Lien upon, and a right of set off against, and hereby assigns to Secured Party as security, all personal property of such Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing, and wherever located (together with all other collateral security for the Secured Obligations at any time granted to or held or acquired by Secured Party, collectively, the "Collateral"), including:
 - (a) Accounts;
 - (b) Chattel Paper;
 - (c) Commercial Tort Claims;
 - (d) Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts, and Commodity Accounts;
 - (e) Documents;
 - (f) General Intangibles;
 - (g) Goods;
 - (h) Instruments;
 - (i) Investment Related Property;
 - (j) Letter of Credit Rights;
 - (k) Money;

- (1) Fixtures;
- (m) Intellectual Property;
- (n) Material Agreements;
- (o) Vehicles;
- (p) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Collateral Records, Collateral Support, and Supporting Obligations relating to any of the foregoing; and
- (q) to the extent not otherwise included above, all accessions to, substitutions for, and all replacements, products, Proceeds of the foregoing, including Proceeds of and unearned premiums with respect to insurance policies, and claims against any Person for loss, damage, or destruction of any Collateral.

If the security interest granted hereby in any rights of any Grantor under any contract included in the Collateral is expressly prohibited by such contract, then the security interest hereby granted therein nonetheless remains effective to the extent allowed by Article 9 of the UCC or other applicable law but is otherwise limited by that prohibition. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Lien or security interest is hereby granted on any Excluded Property; provided that (i) if and when any Property shall cease to be Excluded Property, a Lien on and security in such Property shall be deemed granted therein and (ii) notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Collateral (and any component thereof) include, or the security interest and liens granted hereunder attach to, any permit, copyright licenses, trademark licenses, patent licenses, trade secret licenses, or license agreement to which any Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if and for so long as the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (a) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of any Grantor therein or (b) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under thereunder (other than to the extent that any such term or the consequences of any such default would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law (including the bankruptcy code or principles of equity); provided, however, that the Collateral shall include and such security interests and liens shall attach (x) immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability shall be remedied, immediately at such time as the applicable breach, termination or default shall be cured or waived, and to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such permit, copyright licenses, trademark licenses, patent licenses, trade secret licenses, or license agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in clauses (a) or (b) above and (y) to the Proceeds of any permit, copyright licenses, trademark licenses, patent licenses, trade secret licenses, or license agreement excluded in accordance with the foregoing to the extent not resulting in any consequences specified in clauses (a) or (b) above. Furthermore, notwithstanding any contrary provision, each Grantor agrees that, if, but for the application of this paragraph, granting a security interest in the Collateral would constitute a fraudulent conveyance under 11 U.S.C. § 548 or a fraudulent conveyance or transfer under any state fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer, or similar law in effect from time to time (each a "fraudulent conveyance"), then the security interest remains enforceable to the maximum extent

10

possible without causing such security interest to be a fraudulent conveyance, and this Security Agreement is automatically amended to carry out the intent of this sentence.

- 2.2. Grantors Remain Liable. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any Loan Document, (a) each Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its respective duties and Obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Security Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by Secured Party of any of its rights hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or Obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, and (c) Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Security Agreement, nor shall Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the Obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
- 2.3. Authorization to File Financing Statements. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes Secured Party at any time and from time to time to file in any UCC jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that describe the Collateral and contain any other information required by Part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including whether Grantor is an organization, the type of organization and any organization identification number issued to Grantor. Grantor agrees to furnish any such information to Secured Party promptly upon the reasonable request of Secured Party.
- 3. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**. As of the date hereof, each Grantor represents and warrants to Secured Party that:

3.1. Reserved.

Title; Authorization; Enforceability; Perfection. (a) Each Grantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a security interest hereunder, free and clear of all Liens except for Permitted Liens, and has full power and authority to grant to Secured Party the security interest in such Collateral; (b) the execution and delivery by each Grantor of this Security Agreement has been duly authorized, and this Security Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Grantor and creates a security interest enforceable against such Grantor in all now owned and hereafter acquired Collateral; (c)(i) upon the filing of all UCC financing statements naming each Grantor as "debtor" and Secured Party as "secured party" and describing the Collateral in the filing offices set forth opposite such Grantor's name on Schedule 3.5 hereof, (ii) upon delivery of all Instruments, Chattel Paper, certificated Pledged Equity Interests, and Collateral Notes, (iii) upon sufficient identification of Commercial Tort Claims, (iv) upon execution of a control agreement establishing Secured Party's Control with respect to any Deposit Account, Securities Account, or Commodity Account, (v) upon consent of the issuer or any nominated person with respect to Letter of Credit Rights, and (vi) to the extent not subject to Article 9 of the UCC, upon recordation of the security interests granted hereunder in Intellectual Property in the applicable intellectual property registries, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, the security interests granted to Secured Party hereunder

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

constitute valid and perfected first priority Liens (subject in the case of priority only to (1) Permitted Liens, and (2) the rights of the United States government (including any agency or department thereof) with respect to United States government Receivables on all of the Collateral).

- 3.3. Conflicting Legal Requirements and Contracts. Neither the execution and delivery by any Grantor of this Security Agreement, the creation and perfection of the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder, nor compliance with the terms and provisions hereof will (a) violate (i) any legal requirement binding on such Grantor, (ii) such Grantor's organizational documents, or (iii) the provisions of any material indenture, Instrument or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or is subject, or by which it, or its property, is bound; or (b) conflict with or constitute a default under, or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien pursuant to, the terms of any such material indenture, Instrument or agreement (other than any Lien of Secured Party).
- 3.4. **Governmental Authority**. No authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required either (a) for the pledge by any Grantor of the Collateral pursuant to this Security Agreement or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Security Agreement by any Grantor, or (b) for the exercise by Secured Party of the voting or other rights provided for in this Security Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Collateral pursuant to this Security Agreement (except as may be required in connection with the disposition of the Pledged Equity Interests by legal requirements affecting the offering and sale of securities generally).
- 3.5. **Grantor Information**. Each Grantor's exact legal name, jurisdiction of organization, type of entity, state issued organizational identification number and the location of its principal place of business, or chief executive office (or the principal residence if such Grantor is a natural person) and of the books and records relating to the Receivables, are disclosed on **Schedule 3.5**; no Grantor has any other places of business except those set forth on **Schedule 3.5**. Except as noted on **Schedule 3.5** hereto, all such books, records, and Collateral are in such Grantor's possession. No Grantor has done in the last five (5) years, and does, business under any other name (including any trade-name or fictitious business name) except for those names set forth on **Schedule 3.5**. Except as provided on **Schedule 3.5**, no Grantor has changed its name, jurisdiction of organization, principal place of business, or chief executive office (or principal residence if such Grantor is a natural person) or its corporate structure in any way (e.g., by merger, consolidation, change in corporate form or otherwise) within the past five (5) years.
- 3.6. **Property Locations**. The Inventory, Equipment, and Fixtures are located solely at the locations described on *Schedule 3.6* or as to Inventory, is in transit to or between one or more such locations in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices. All of such locations are owned by a Grantor except for locations (a) which are leased by a Grantor as lessee and designated in *Part B* of *Schedule 3.6*, and (b) at which Inventory is held in a public warehouse or is otherwise held by a bailee or on consignment as designated in *Part C* of *Schedule 3.6*, with respect to which Inventory such Grantor has delivered bailment agreements, warehouse receipts, financing statements or other Documents satisfactory to Secured Party to protect Secured Party's security interest in such Inventory.

- 3.7. **Litigation**. There is no material litigation or governmental proceeding pending or to the knowledge of Grantor threatened, against any Grantor or any of its properties which if adversely determined would result in a Material Adverse Event with respect to the Collateral or such Grantor.
- 3.8. **No Financing Statements or Control Agreements.** Other than the financing statements and control agreements with respect to this Security Agreement, there are no other financing statements or control agreements covering any Collateral, other than those evidencing Permitted Liens.
- 3.9. **Maintenance of Collateral**. All tangible Collateral which is necessary to any Grantor's business is in good repair and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and none thereof is a Fixture except as specifically referred to herein on *Schedule 3.6*.
- 3.10. **Collateral**. *Schedule 3.10* accurately lists all Pledged Equity Interests, Securities Accounts, Commodity Accounts, Deposit Accounts, Collateral Notes, Collateral Note Security, Commercial Tort Claims, Material Agreements, and all letters of credit, in which any Grantor has any right, title, or interest. All information supplied by any Grantor to Secured Party with respect to any of the Collateral (in each case taken as a whole with respect to any particular Collateral) is true, correct, and complete in all material respects.
- 3.11. **Deposit, Commodity, and Securities Accounts**. *Schedule 3.10* correctly identifies all Deposit Accounts, Commodity Accounts, and Securities Accounts in which a Grantor has an interest and the institutions holding such accounts. Each Grantor is the sole account holder of each such account, and such Grantor has not consented to, and is not otherwise aware of, any person (other than Secured Party) having Control over, or any other interest in, any such account or the property credited thereto.

3.12. Receivables.

- (a) Each Eligible Receivable (i) is and will be the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Account Debtor in respect thereof, representing an unsatisfied obligation of such Account Debtor, (ii) is and will be enforceable in accordance with its terms, (iii) is not and will not be subject to any setoffs, defenses, counterclaims (except with respect to refunds, returns and allowances in the ordinary course of business), and (iv) is and will be in compliance with all applicable laws, whether federal, state, local or foreign.
- (b) None of the Account Debtors in respect of any Receivable in excess of \$10,000 individually or \$25,000 in the aggregate is the government of the United States, any agency or instrumentality thereof, any state or municipality or any foreign sovereign. No Receivable in excess of \$10,000 individually or \$25,000 in the aggregate requires the consent of the Account Debtor in respect thereof in connection with the pledge hereunder, except any consent which has been obtained.
- (c) The names of the Account Debtors, amounts owing, due dates and other information with respect to each Account or Chattel Paper are and will be correctly stated in all records of each Grantor relating thereto and in all invoices and reports with respect

thereto furnished to Secured Party by each Grantor from time to time. As of the time when each Account or each item of Chattel Paper arises, the applicable Grantor shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that such Account or Chattel Paper, as the case may be, and all records relating thereto, are genuine and in all respects what they purport to be.

- 3.13. Letter of Credit Rights. All letters of credit to which any Grantor has rights is listed on *Schedule 3.10*, and such Grantor has obtained the consent of each issuer or the nominated person of any letter of credit to the assignment of the Proceeds of the letter of credit to Secured Party.
- 3.14. Instruments; Chattel Paper; Collateral Notes; and Collateral Note Security. All Instruments and Chattel Paper, including the Collateral Notes, which evidence obligations in excess of \$50,000, have been delivered to Secured Party, together with corresponding endorsements duly executed by the applicable Grantor in favor of Secured Party, and such endorsements have been duly and validly executed and are binding and enforceable against such Grantor in accordance with their terms. Each Collateral Note and the Documents evidencing the Collateral Note Security are in full force and effect; there have been no renewals or extensions of, or amendments, modifications, or supplements to, any thereof about which Secured Party has not been advised in writing; and no "default" or "potential default" has occurred and is continuing under any such Collateral Note or Documents evidencing the Collateral Note Security, except as disclosed on Schedule 3.10.
- 3.15. Material Agreements. All Material Agreements to which any Grantor is a party are set forth on *Schedule 3.10*. True and correct copies of all such Material Agreements have been furnished to Secured Party. Each Material Agreement is in full force and effect; and no default, breach, or potential default or breach has occurred and is continuing under any Material Agreement, except as disclosed on *Schedule 3.10*. No Material Agreement prohibits assignment or requires consent of or notice to any person in connection with the assignment to Secured Party hereunder, except such as has been given or made (or currently being sought by such Grantor using its commercially reasonable efforts).

3.16. Investment Related Property.

- (a) Schedule 3.10 sets forth all of the Pledged Stock, Pledged LLC Interests, and Pledged Partnership Interests owned by any Grantor and such Pledged Equity Interests constitute the percentage of issued and outstanding shares of stock, percentage of membership interests, percentage of partnership interests or percentage of beneficial interest of the respective issuers thereof indicated on such Schedule.
- (b) Except as set forth on *Schedule 3.10*, no Grantor has acquired any equity interests of another entity or substantially all the assets of another entity within the past five (5) years.
- (c) Each Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of the Pledged Equity Interests owned by it free of all Liens, rights or claims of other persons other than Permitted Liens, and except as set forth on *Schedule 3.10*, there are no outstanding

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

warrants, options or other rights to purchase, or shareholder, voting trust or similar agreements outstanding with respect to, or property that is convertible into, or that requires the issuance or sale of, any Pledged Equity Interests.

- (d) Except as set forth on *Schedule 3.10*, no consent of any person including any other general or limited partner, any other member of a limited liability company, any other shareholder or any other trust beneficiary is necessary or desirable in connection with the creation, perfection or first priority status of the security interest of Secured Party in any Pledged Equity Interests or the exercise by Secured Party of the voting or other rights provided for in this Security Agreement or the exercise of remedies in respect thereof.
- (e) None of the Pledged LLC Interests or Pledged Partnership Interests are or represent interests in issuers that (i) are registered as investment companies or (ii) are dealt in or traded on securities exchanges or markets.
- (f) Except as otherwise set forth on *Schedule 3.10*, all of the Pledged LLC Interests and Pledged Partnership Interests are or represent interests in issuers that have not opted to be treated as securities under the UCC of any jurisdiction.
- (g) (i) Each Grantor has delivered to Secured Party all stock certificates, or other Instruments or Documents representing or evidencing the Pledged Equity Interests, together with corresponding assignment or transfer powers duly executed in blank by such Grantor, and such powers have been duly and validly executed and are binding and enforceable against such Grantor in accordance with their terms and (ii) to the extent such Pledged Equity Interests are uncertificated, each Grantor has taken all actions necessary or desirable to establish Secured Party's Control over such Pledged Equity Interests.

3.17. Intellectual Property.

- (a) All of the Intellectual Property is subsisting, valid, and enforceable. The information contained on *Schedule 3.17* is true, correct, and complete. All issued Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Trade Secret, and Trade Secret Licenses of each Grantor are identified on *Schedule 3.17*.
- (b) Each Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property purported to be owned by such Grantor free and clear of any Liens, including any pledges, assignments, licenses, user agreements, and covenants by such Grantor not to sue third persons, other than Permitted Liens.
- (c) To each Grantor's knowledge, no third party is infringing, or in such Grantor's reasonable business judgment, may be infringing, any material portion of such Grantor's rights under the Intellectual Property.
- (d) Each Grantor has performed and will continue to perform all acts and has paid and will continue to pay all required fees and taxes to maintain each and every item

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

of material Intellectual Property in full force and effect throughout the world, as applicable.

- (e) Each of the Patents and Trademarks identified on *Schedule 3.17* has been properly registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and each of the Copyrights identified on *Schedule 3.17* has been properly registered with the United States Copyright Office.
- Property are pending (i) to the effect that the sale, licensing, pledge, or use of any of the products of such Grantor's business infringes any other party's valid copyright, trademark, service mark, trade secret, or other intellectual property right, (ii) against the use by such Grantor of any Intellectual Property used in such Grantor's business as currently conducted, or (iii) challenging the ownership or use by such Grantor of any of the Intellectual Property that such Grantor purports to own or use, nor, to such Grantor's knowledge, is there a valid basis for such a claim described in this *Section 3.17*.

3.18. Reserved.

The foregoing representations and warranties, as updated as set forth in **Section 4.2(c)**, will be true and correct in all material respects except to the extent such representations or warranties are qualified by "material", "material adverse effect" or like terms in which case such representations or warranties are true and correct in all respects with respect to any additional Collateral or additional specific descriptions of certain Collateral delivered to Secured Party in the future by any Grantor. The failure of any of these representations or warranties or any description of Collateral therein to be accurate or complete shall not impair the security interest in any such Collateral.

- 4. **COVENANTS**. From the date of this Security Agreement, and thereafter until this Security Agreement is terminated:
- 4.1. Loan Documents. Each Grantor shall (a) comply with, perform, and be bound by all covenants and agreements in the Loan Documents that are applicable to it, its assets, or its operations, each of which is hereby ratified and confirmed (INCLUDING THE INDEMNIFICATION AND RELATED PROVISIONS IN SECTION 11.2 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND SECTION 23 OF THE GUARANTY AGREEMENT); AND (b) CONSENT TO AND APPROVE THE VENUE AND SERVICE OF PROCESS IN SECTION 11.12 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL PROVISIONS OF SECTION 11.19 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

4.2. General.

(a) **Inspection**. Each Grantor will permit Secured Party, by its representatives and agents (a) to inspect the Collateral, (b) to examine and make copies of the records of such Grantor relating to the Collateral, and (c) to discuss the Collateral and the related records of such Grantor with, and to be advised as to the same by, such Grantor's officers, employees, and accountants (and, in the case of any Receivable, with any Account Debtor), all at such reasonable times during regular business hours and intervals

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

as Secured Party may determine, the cost of one such visit per year being at Grantor's expense; *provided that* no such limitation shall apply after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default.

- (b) Records and Reports; Notification of Default or Event of Default. Each Grantor will maintain true, complete, and accurate books and records with respect to the Collateral, and furnish to Secured Party such reports relating to the Collateral at such intervals as Secured Party shall from time to time reasonably request. Each Grantor will give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default and of any other development, financial or otherwise, which might materially and adversely affect the Collateral.
- (c) **Schedules**. Each Grantor shall promptly update any Schedules if any information therein shall become inaccurate or incomplete. The failure of property descriptions to be accurate or complete on any Schedule shall not impair Secured Party's security interest in such property.
- (d) Financing Statements and Other Actions; Defense of Title. Each Grantor will deliver to Secured Party all financing statements and execute and deliver control agreements and other Documents and take such other actions as may from time to time be reasonably requested by Secured Party in order to maintain a first priority perfected security interest in and, in the case of Investment Related Property, Deposit Accounts, Letter-of-Credit-Rights, and Electronic Chattel Paper, Control of, the Collateral. Each Grantor will take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the material Collateral against all persons and to defend the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien not expressly permitted hereunder.
- (e) **Disposition of Collateral**. No Grantor will sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of the Collateral except (i) prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, dispositions specifically permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, (ii) until such time following an Event of Default that has occurred and is continuing, as such Grantor receives a notice from Secured Party instructing such Grantor to cease such transactions, sales or leases of Inventory in the ordinary course of business, and (iii) until such time as such Grantor receives a notice from Secured Party pursuant to **Section 5.4**, Proceeds of Inventory and Accounts collected in the ordinary course of business.
- (f) **Liens**. No Grantor will create, incur, or suffer to exist any Lien on the Collateral except (i) the security interest created by this Security Agreement, and (ii) other Liens permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- (g) Change in Location, Jurisdiction of Organization or Name. No Grantor will (i) have any Inventory, Equipment, Fixtures, or Proceeds or products thereof (other than Inventory and Proceeds thereof disposed of as permitted by Section 4.2(e)) at a location other than a location specified on Schedule 3.6, (ii) maintain records relating to the Receivables at a location other than at the location specified on Schedule 3.10, (iii) maintain a place of business at a location other than a location specified on

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- Schedule 3.6, (iv) change its name or taxpayer identification number, (v) change its mailing address, or (vi) change its jurisdiction of organization, unless such Grantor shall have given Secured Party not less than fifteen (15) Business Days' prior written notice thereof. Prior to making any of the foregoing changes, each Grantor shall execute and deliver all such additional Documents and perform all additional acts as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, may request in order to continue or maintain the existence and priority of its security interest in all of the Collateral.
- (h) **Taxes**. Each Grantor will pay when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges and levies upon the Collateral, except those which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and with respect to which no Lien exists and as to which appropriate reserves are being maintained.
- (i) **Compliance with Agreements**. Each Grantor shall comply in all material respects with all mortgages, deeds of trust, Instruments, and other agreements binding on it or affecting its material properties or business.
- (j) Compliance with Legal Requirements. Each Grantor shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and orders of any court or Governmental Authority applicable to it.
- (k) Other Financing Statements. No Grantor will authorize any other financing statement naming it as debtor covering all or any portion of the Collateral, except as permitted by $Section \ 4.2(f)$.

4.3. Receivables.

- (a) Certain Agreements on Receivables. No Grantor will make or agree to make any discount, credit, rebate or other reduction in the original amount owing on a Receivable or accept in satisfaction of a Receivable less than the original amount thereof, except that, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, such Grantor may reduce the amount of Accounts arising from the sale of Inventory in accordance with its present policies and in the ordinary course of business.
- (b) Collection of Receivables. Except as otherwise provided in this Security Agreement, each Grantor will, at such Grantor's sole expense, collect all amounts due or hereafter due to such Grantor under the Receivables and enforce such Grantor's rights under all Collateral Support or Supporting Obligation with respect to the Receivables.
- (c) **Delivery of Invoices**. Each Grantor will deliver to Secured Party promptly upon its request after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing duplicate invoices with respect to each Account bearing such language of assignment as Secured Party shall specify.
- (d) **Disclosure of Counterclaims on Receivables**. If (i) any discount, credit or agreement to make a rebate or to otherwise reduce the amount owing on a Receivable exists or (ii) if, to the knowledge of any Grantor, any dispute, setoff, claim, counterclaim or defense exists or has been asserted or threatened with respect to a Receivable, each

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

Grantor will promptly disclose such fact to Secured Party in writing in connection with the inspection by Secured Party of any record of such Grantor relating to such Receivable and in connection with any invoice or report furnished by such Grantor to Secured Party relating to such Receivable.

4.4. Inventory and Equipment.

- (a) **Maintenance of Goods**. Each Grantor will do all things commercially reasonable to maintain, preserve, protect and keep the Inventory and the Equipment in good repair and working and saleable condition.
- (b) **Insurance**. Each Grantor will maintain and furnish to Secured Party such insurance as required by the Credit Agreement.
- (c) **Inventory Warranties**. Each Grantor warrants and represents that (i) Secured Party may rely, without independent investigation, on all statements or representations made by it on or with respect to any Borrowing Base Report, and (ii) unless otherwise indicated in writing by Grantors (in which case any such affected Inventory shall not be considered Eligible Inventory), each of the criteria set forth in the definition of "Eligible Inventory" has been met with respect to all Inventory included as Eligible Inventory on any Borrowing Base Report.
- (d) Safekeeping of Inventory; Inventory Covenants. Secured Party shall not be responsible for (i) the safekeeping of the Inventory, (ii) any loss or damage thereto or destruction thereof occurring or arising in any manner or fashion from any cause, (iii) any diminution in the value of Inventory, or (iv) any act or default of any carrier, warehouseman, bailee or forwarding agency or any other person in any way dealing with or handling the Inventory, except to the extent that any Grantor incurs any loss, cost, claim or damage from any of the foregoing as a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in final and nonappealable judgment. All risk of loss, damage, distribution or diminution in value of the Inventory shall, except as noted in the previous sentence, be borne by Grantors.
- (e) Records and Schedules of Inventory. Each Grantor shall keep correct and accurate records, itemizing and describing the kind, type, quality and quantity of Inventory, such Grantor's cost therefor and selling price thereof, and the withdrawals therefrom and additions thereto and Inventory then on consignment, and shall, at the reasonable request of Secured Party, furnish to Secured Party copies of the working papers related thereto and, at the times required under the Credit Agreement, a current Borrowing Base Report. A physical count of the Inventory shall be conducted no less often than annually and a report based on such count of Inventory shall promptly thereafter be provided to Secured Party together with such supporting information including invoices relating to such Grantor's purchase of goods listed in said report, as Secured Party shall, in its sole and absolute discretion, reasonably request.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

(f) Certificates of Title. With respect to any material item of Equipment which is covered by a certificate of title and indication of a security interest on such certificate is required as a condition of perfection, upon the request of Secured Party, the applicable Grantor shall cause Secured Party's security interest to be properly indicated thereon.

4.5. Investment Related Property.

- No Modification of Rights and Obligation. Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, no Grantor shall vote to enable or take any other action to: (i) amend or terminate any partnership agreement, limited liability company agreement, certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational documents in any way that materially changes the rights of such Grantor with respect to any Investment Related Property or adversely affects the validity, perfection or priority of Secured Party's security interest; (ii) other than as permitted under the Credit Agreement, permit any issuer of any Pledged Equity Interest to dispose of all or a material portion of its assets; (iii) waive any default under or breach of any terms of organizational document relating to the issuer of any Pledged Equity Interest; or (iv) permit any Pledged Equity Interest to at any time constitute a Security or consent to the issuer of any such interests taking any action to have such interests treated as a Security unless (a) all certificates or other documents constituting such Security have been delivered to Secured Party and such Security is properly defined as such under Article 8 of the UCC of the applicable jurisdiction, whether as a result of actions by the issuer thereof or otherwise, or (b) Secured Party has entered into a control agreement with the issuer of such Security or with a securities intermediary relating to such Security and such Security is defined as such under Article 8 of the UCC of the applicable jurisdiction, whether as a result of actions by the issuer thereof or otherwise.
- (b) **Performance of Underlying Obligations**. Each Grantor shall comply with all of its Obligations under any partnership agreement or limited liability company agreement relating to Pledged Partnership Interests or Pledged LLC Interests and shall enforce all of its rights with respect to any Investment Related Property.
- Changes in Capital Structure of Issuers. Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, no Grantor shall permit any issuer of any Pledged Equity Interest to merge or consolidate, or to issue any additional stock, partnership interests, limited liability company interests or other equity interests of any nature or to issue securities convertible into or granting the right of purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity interest of any nature of such issuer except to another Grantor, unless (i) such issuer creates a security interest that is perfected by a filed financing statement (that is not effective solely under Section 9-508 of the UCC) in collateral in which such new debtor has or acquires rights, and (ii) all the outstanding capital stock or other equity interests of the surviving or resulting corporation, limited liability company, partnership or other entity is, upon such merger or consolidation, pledged hereunder and no cash, securities or other property is distributed in respect of the outstanding equity interests of the constituent issuer; provided that if the surviving or resulting issuer upon any such

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

merger or consolidation involving an issuer which is a Foreign Subsidiary, then such Grantor shall only be required to pledge equity interests in accordance with Section 2.1.

- (d) Consent of Grantor. Each Grantor consents to the grant by each other Grantor of a security interest in all Investment Related Property to Secured Party and, without limiting the foregoing, consents to the transfer of any Pledged Partnership Interest and any Pledged LLC Interest to Secured Party or its nominee following an Event of Default and to the substitution of Secured Party or its nominee as a partner in any partnership or as a member in any limited liability company with all the rights and powers related thereto.
- Voting of Securities. Prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, each Grantor is entitled to exercise all voting rights pertaining to any Pledged Equity Interests; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or consent, waiver, or ratification given or action taken without the prior written consent of Secured Party which would (i) be inconsistent with or violate any provision of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or (ii) amend, modify, or waive any term, provision or condition of the certificate of incorporation, bylaws, certificate of formation, or other charter document, or other agreement relating to, evidencing, providing for the issuance of, or securing any Collateral in any manner material or adverse to Secured Party; and provided further that such Grantor shall give Secured Party at least five (5) Business Days' prior written notice in the form of an officers' certificate of the manner in which it intends to exercise, or the reasons for refraining from exercising, any voting or other consensual rights pertaining to the Collateral or any part thereof which might have a material adverse effect on the value of the Collateral or any part thereof. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and if Secured Party elects to exercise such right, the right to vote any Pledged Equity Interests shall be vested exclusively in Secured Party. To this end, each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured Party the proxy and attorney-in-fact of such Grantor, with full power of substitution, to vote, and to act with respect to, any and all Collateral that is Pledged Equity Interests standing in the name of such Grantor or with respect to which such Grantor is entitled to vote and act, subject to the understanding that such proxy may not be exercised unless an Event of Default has occurred. The proxy herein granted is coupled with an interest, is irrevocable, and shall continue until the termination of this Security Agreement pursuant to Section 6.16.

4.6. Accounts.

(a) Account Warranties. Each Grantor warrants and represents that (i) Secured Party may, in determining which Accounts listed on any Borrowing Base Report are Eligible Accounts, rely without independent investigation on all statements or representations made by Borrower or such Grantor on or with respect to any such Borrowing Base Report, and (ii) unless otherwise indicated in writing by Grantors (in which case such Account shall not be considered an Eligible Account), each of the criteria set forth in the definition of "Eligible Account" has been met with respect to each Account included as an Eligible Account on any Borrowing Base Report.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- (b) Verification of Accounts. Secured Party shall have the right, at any time or times hereafter, in its name or in the name of a nominee of Secured Party, to verify the validity, amount or any other matter relating to any Accounts, by mail, telephone, telegraph or otherwise.
- Grantor shall give Secured Party prompt written notice of any Accounts in excess of \$10,000 previously shown as Eligible Accounts on a Borrowing Base Report which are in dispute between any Account Debtor and such Grantor. Each Borrowing Base Report shall identify all disputed Accounts (which shall not be included as Eligible Accounts) and disclose with respect thereto, in reasonable detail, the reason for the dispute, all claims related thereto and the amount in controversy. No Grantor will, without Secured Party's prior written consent, grant any extension of the time for payment of any of the Accounts, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any person liable for the payment thereof, or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon other than trade discounts granted in the ordinary course of business of such Grantor.
- (d) Notice to Account Debtor. Secured Party may, in its sole discretion, at any time or times after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and without prior notice to any Grantor, notify any or all Account Debtors that the Accounts have been assigned to Secured Party and that Secured Party has a security interest therein. Secured Party, at any time or times after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, may direct any or all Account Debtors to make all payments upon the Accounts directly to Secured Party. Secured Party shall furnish Grantors with a copy of such notice.

4.7. Intellectual Property.

- (a) Reserved.
- (b) **Federal Applications**. Except to the extent not required in such Grantor's reasonable business judgment, each Grantor shall make federal applications on all of its unpatented but material patentable inventions and all of its registerable but unregistered material Copyrights and material Trademarks.
- (c) Maintenance of Rights. Each Grantor shall preserve and maintain all of its material rights in the Intellectual Property and protect its Intellectual Property from infringement, unfair competition, cancellation, or dilution by all appropriate action necessary in such Grantor's reasonable business judgment, including the commencement and prosecution of legal proceedings to recover damages for infringement and to defend and preserve its rights in the Intellectual Property.
- (d) **No Abandonment**. No Grantor may abandon any of the Intellectual Property necessary to the conduct of its business in the exercise of such Grantor's reasonable business judgment.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- (e) **Licenses**. (i) No Grantor shall sell or assign any of its interest in any of the Intellectual Property other than in the ordinary course of business for full and fair consideration without the prior written consent of Secured Party; and (ii) no Grantor shall grant any license or sublicense with respect to any of its Intellectual Property without the prior written consent of Secured Party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld).
- (f) **No Conflicting Agreements**. No Grantor shall enter into any agreement, including any licensing agreement, that is or may be inconsistent with such Grantor's Obligations under this Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.
- (g) Additional Intellectual Property. Each Grantor shall give Secured Party prompt written notice if such Grantor shall obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any Intellectual Property not identified on *Schedule 3.17*. Each Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all Patent Security Agreements, Copyright Security Agreements, or Trademark Security Agreements, each in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, as Secured Party may reasonably request to evidence Secured Party's Lien on such Intellectual Property.
- (h) **Obligation upon Default**. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, each Grantor shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any consents, waivers, or agreements necessary to enable Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property.
- 4.8. Collateral Notes and Collateral Note Security. Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, no Grantor may (a) modify or substitute, or permit the modification, or substitution of, any Collateral Note or any Document evidencing the Collateral Note Security or (b) release any Collateral Note Security unless specifically required by the terms thereof.
- 4.9. **Instruments; Chattel Paper; and Documents**. Each Grantor will, upon Secured Party's request, (a) deliver to Secured Party promptly upon execution of this Security Agreement the originals of all Chattel Paper and Instruments (if any then exists), (b) hold in trust for Secured Party upon receipt and promptly thereafter deliver to Secured Party any Chattel Paper and Instruments constituting Collateral, (c) mark conspicuously all Chattel Paper and Instruments (other than any delivered to Secured Party) with an appropriate reference to the security interest of Secured Party, and (d) upon Secured Party's reasonable request, deliver to Secured Party (and thereafter hold in trust for Secured Party upon receipt and promptly deliver to Secured Party) any Document evidencing or constituting Collateral.
- 4.10. **Deposit, Commodity, and Securities Accounts.** With respect to any Deposit Account, Commodity Account, or Securities Account, each Grantor shall (a) maintain such accounts at the institutions described on **Schedule 3.10** or such additional institutions as have complied with **clause** (b) hereof; (b) within ninety (90) days of the Closing Date, deliver to each depository bank and security intermediary, with amounts on deposit in excess of \$15,000, but not in excess of \$50,000 in the aggregate, a control agreement in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party with respect to Secured Party's rights in such account and use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the execution of such control agreement by each institution;

- (c) deliver to Secured Party all certificates or Instruments, if any, now or hereafter representing or evidencing such accounts, accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party. Without Secured Party's consent, no Grantor shall establish any additional accounts, with amounts on deposit in excess of \$50,000, in the aggregate for all accounts, unless such accounts are subject to Secured Party's Control.
- 4.11. Commercial Tort Claims. If any Grantor at any time holds or acquires a Commercial Tort Claim, such Grantor shall (a) promptly forward to Secured Party written notification of any and all Commercial Tort Claims, including any and all actions, suits and proceedings before any court or Governmental Authority by or affecting such Grantor; and (b) execute and deliver such statements, Documents and notices and do and cause to be done all such things as may be required by Secured Party, or required by law, including all things which may from time to time be necessary under the UCC to fully create, preserve, perfect and protect the priority of Secured Party's security interest in any Commercial Tort Claims.
- 4.12. **Letters-of-Credit Rights**. If any Grantor is at any time a beneficiary under a letter of credit now or hereafter issued in favor of any Grantor, such Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party thereof in writing and, at Secured Party's request, such Grantor shall, take such actions as reasonably requested by Secured Party to perfect Secured Party's Lien thereon.
- 4.13. **Fixtures**. For any Collateral that is a Fixture or an accession which has been attached to real estate or other goods prior to the perfection of the security interest of Secured Party, the applicable Grantor shall furnish Secured Party, upon reasonable demand, a disclaimer of interest in each such Fixture or accession and a consent in writing to the security interest of Secured Party therein, signed by all persons having any interest in such Fixture or accession by virtue of any interest in the real estate or other goods to which such Fixture or accession has been attached.
- 4.14. **Federal, State or Municipal Claims**. Each Grantor will notify Secured Party of any Collateral which constitutes a claim against a Governmental Authority, or any instrumentality or agency thereof, the assignment of which claim is restricted by federal, state or municipal law.
- 4.15. **Warehouse Receipts Non-Negotiable**. Each Grantor agrees that if any warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature of a warehouse receipt is issued with respect to any of its inventory, such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof shall not be "negotiable" (as such term is used in *Section 7-104* of the UCC).
- 4.16. Mortgagee's and Landlord Waivers. Except as set forth in the Credit Agreement, each Grantor shall cause each mortgagee of real property owned by such Grantor (upon request by Secured Party) and each landlord of real property leased by such Grantor to execute and deliver Instruments satisfactory in form and substance to Secured Party by which such mortgagee or landlord waives their rights, if any, in the Collateral and permits Secured Party to enter the subject property if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

- 4.17. **Lockboxes**. Upon request of Secured Party, from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party irrevocable lockbox agreements in the form provided by or otherwise acceptable to Secured Party, which agreements shall be accompanied by an acknowledgment by the bank where the lockbox is located of the Lien of Secured Party granted hereunder and of irrevocable instructions to wire all amounts collected therein to a special collateral account at Secured Party.
- 4.18. Use and Operation of Collateral. Should any Collateral come into the possession of Secured Party, Secured Party may use or operate such Collateral for the purpose of preserving it or its value, pursuant to the order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or in accordance with any other rights held by Secured Party in respect of such Collateral. Each Grantor covenants to promptly reimburse and pay to Secured Party, at Secured Party's request, the amount of all expenses (including the cost of any insurance and payment of taxes or other charges) incurred by Secured Party in connection with its custody and preservation of the Collateral, and all such expenses, costs, taxes, and other charges shall bear interest at the Default Rate until repaid and, together with such interest, shall be payable by Grantors to Secured Party upon demand and shall become part of the Secured Obligations. However, the risk of accidental loss or damage to, or diminution in value of, the Collateral is on Grantors, and Secured Party shall have no liability whatever for failure to obtain or maintain insurance, nor to determine whether any insurance ever in force is adequate as to amount or as to the risks insured. With respect to the Collateral that is in the possession of Secured Party, Secured Party shall have no duty to fix or preserve rights against prior parties to such Collateral and shall never be liable for any failure to use diligence to collect any amount payable in respect of such Collateral, but shall be liable only to account to Grantors for what it may actually collect or receive thereon. The provisions of this subparagraph are applicable whether or not an Event of Default has occurred.
- 4.19. Certain Proceeds. Notwithstanding any contrary provision herein or in any Loan Document, any and all Proceeds of any Collateral consisting of cash, checks and other non-cash items shall be part of the Collateral hereunder, and shall, if received by any Grantor, be held in trust for the benefit of Secured Party, and from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, shall forthwith be delivered to Secured Party (accompanied by proper instruments of assignment and/or stock and/or bond powers executed by such Grantor in accordance with Secured Party's instructions) to be held subject to the terms of this Security Agreement. Any cash Proceeds of the Collateral which come into the possession of Secured Party if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing (including insurance Proceeds) may, at Secured Party's option, be applied in whole or in part to the Secured Obligations (to the extent then due), be released in whole or in part to or on the written instructions of such Grantor for any general or specific purpose, or be retained in whole or in part by Secured Party as additional Collateral. The provisions of this subparagraph are applicable whether or not an Event of Default has occurred.
- 4.20. **Further Assurances.** At any time and from time to time, upon the reasonable request of Secured Party, and at the sole expense of Grantors, each Grantor shall promptly execute and deliver all such further Instruments and Documents and take such further actions as Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable (a) to assure Secured Party that its security interests hereunder are perfected with a first priority Lien, (b) to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Security Agreement, including (i) the filing of such financing statements as Secured Party may reasonably require, (ii) executing control agreements with respect to the

Collateral, in each case naming Secured Party, as secured party, in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, (iii) furnishing to Secured Party from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail, (iv) the deposit of all certificates of title issuable with respect to any of the Collateral and noting thereon the security interest hereunder, (v) taking all actions required by law in any relevant UCC, and (vi) to ensure that a Lien and security interest is granted on any of the Excluded Property set forth in *clause* (b) of the definition of "Excluded Property", such Grantor shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any required consents from any Person other than Borrower and its Affiliates with respect to any permit or license or any Contractual Obligation with such Person entered into by such Grantor that requires such consent as a condition to the creation by such Grantor of a Lien on any right, title or interest in such permit, license or Contractual Obligation related thereto. A carbon, photographic, or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or of any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement and may be filed as a financing statement.

4.21. Additional Grantors. Upon the execution and delivery by any person of a security agreement supplement in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party (each a "Security Agreement Supplement"), (a) such person shall be and become a Grantor hereunder and each reference in this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such person, and (b) the supplemental Schedules 3.5, 3.6, 3.10, and 3.17 attached to each Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of Schedules 3.5, 3.6, 3.10, and 3.17 respectively, hereto, and Secured Party may attach such supplemental exhibits to such Schedules; each reference to such Schedules means a reference to such Schedules as supplemented pursuant to each Security Agreement Supplement.

5. REMEDIES UPON EVENT OF DEFAULT

- 5.1. **Remedies**. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, Secured Party may exercise any or all of the following rights and remedies:
 - (a) Contractual Remedies. Those rights and remedies provided in this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement, or any other Loan Document, provided that this Section 5.1(a) shall not limit any rights or remedies available to Secured Party prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default.
 - (b) Legal Remedies. Those rights and remedies available to a secured party under the UCC (whether or not the UCC applies to the affected Collateral) or under any other applicable law (including any law governing the exercise of a bank's right of setoff or bankers' lien) when a debtor is in default under a security agreement.
 - (c) **Disposition of Collateral**. Without notice except as specifically provided in **Section 5.2(e)** or elsewhere herein, sell, lease, assign, grant an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable. Neither Secured Party's

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

compliance with any applicable state or federal law in the conduct of such sale, nor its disclaimer of any warranties relating to the Collateral, shall be considered to affect the commercial reasonableness of such sale. Each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by applicable law) all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

- (d) **Distributions**. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and if Secured Party so requests, all payments and distributions made to any Grantor upon or with respect to the Collateral shall be paid or delivered to Secured Party, and each Grantor agrees to take all such action as Secured Party may deem necessary or appropriate to cause all such payments and distributions to be made to Secured Party. Further, Secured Party shall have the right, at any time after any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, to notify and direct any issuer to thereafter make all payments, dividends, and any other distributions payable in respect thereof directly to Secured Party. Such issuer shall be fully protected in relying on the written statement of Secured Party that it then holds a security interest which entitles it to receive such payments and distributions. Any and all Money and other property paid over to or received by Secured Party hereunder shall be retained by Secured Party as additional collateral hereunder and may be applied in accordance with **Section 5.10** hereof.
- (e) Use of Premises. For the purposes of removal, repossession or disposition of the Collateral, Secured Party shall be entitled to occupy and use any premises owned or leased by any Grantor where any of the Collateral or any records relating to the Collateral are located until the Secured Obligations are paid or the Collateral is removed therefrom, whichever first occurs, without any obligation to pay such Grantor for such use and occupancy.
- 5.2. **Grantors' Obligations Upon Event of Default**. Upon the reasonable request of Secured Party if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, each Grantor will:
 - (a) **Assembly of Collateral**. Assemble and make available to Secured Party the Collateral and all records relating thereto at any place or places specified by Secured Party.
 - (b) **Secured Party Access**. Permit Secured Party, by Secured Party's representatives and agents, to enter any premises where all or any part of the Collateral, or the books and records relating thereto, or both, are located, to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral and to remove all or any part of the Collateral.
 - (c) **Notice of Disposition of Collateral.** Each Grantor hereby waives notice of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral may be made. To the extent such notice may not be waived under applicable law, any notice made shall be deemed reasonable if sent to any Grantor, addressed as set forth in **Section 6.13**, at least ten (10) days prior to (i) the date of any such public sale or (ii) the time after which any such private sale or other disposition may be made. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale or

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

other disposition of the Collateral regardless of notice having been given. Subject to the provisions of applicable law, Secured Party may postpone or cause the postponement of the sale of all or any portion of the Collateral by announcement at the time and place of such sale, and such sale may, without further notice, to the extent permitted by law, be made at the time and place to which the sale was postponed, or Secured Party may further postpone such sale by announcement made at such time and place.

- 5.3. Condition of Collateral; Warranties. Secured Party has no obligation to cleanup or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale. Secured Party may sell the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral. Secured Party may specifically disclaim any warranties of title or the like. This procedure will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral.
- 5.4. Collection of Receivables. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing. Secured Party may at any time in its sole discretion, by giving Grantors written notice, elect to require that the Receivables be paid directly to Secured Party. In such event, each Grantor shall, and shall permit Secured Party to, promptly notify the Account Debtors under the Receivables of Secured Party's interest therein and direct such Account Debtors to make payment of all amounts then or thereafter due under the Receivables directly to Secured Party. Upon receipt of any such notice from Secured Party, each Grantor shall thereafter hold in trust for Secured Party, all amounts and Proceeds received by it with respect to the Receivables and promptly and at all times thereafter deliver to Secured Party all such amounts and Proceeds in the same form as so received, whether by cash, check, draft or otherwise, with any necessary endorsements. Secured Party shall hold and apply funds so received as provided by the terms of Section 5.10. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, any Account Debtor fails or refuses to make payment on any Collateral when due, Secured Party is authorized, in its sole discretion, either in its own name or in the name of Grantors, to take such action as Secured Party shall deem appropriate for the collection of any amounts owed with respect to Collateral or upon which a delinquency exists. Each Grantor agrees that Secured Party may at any time and from time to time, if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, compromise with the obligor on any Receivable, accept in full payment of any Receivable such amount as Secured Party in its sole discretion shall determine or abandon any Receivable, and any such action by Secured Party shall be commercially reasonable so long as Secured Party acts in good faith based on information known to it at the time it takes any such action. Regardless of any other provision hereof, however, Secured Party shall never be liable for its failure to collect, or for its failure to exercise diligence in the collection of, any amounts owed with respect to Collateral, nor shall it be under any duty whatsoever to anyone except Grantors to account for funds that it shall actually receive hereunder.
- 5.5. Cash Collateral Account. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Secured Party shall have, and each Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party, the right and authority to transfer all funds on deposit in the Deposit Accounts to a "Cash Collateral Account" (herein so called) maintained with a depository institution acceptable to Secured Party and subject to the exclusive direction, domain, and Control of Secured Party, and no disbursements or withdrawals shall be permitted to be made by any Grantor from such Cash Collateral Account. Such Cash Collateral Account shall be subject to the security interest in favor of Secured Party herein created, and each Grantor hereby grants a security interest to Secured Party in and to, such

Cash Collateral Account and all checks, drafts, and other items ever received by any Grantor for deposit therein. Furthermore, if an Event of Default has occurred, Secured Party shall have the right, at any time in its discretion without notice to any Grantor, (a) to transfer to or to register in the name of Secured Party or nominee any certificates of deposit or deposit instruments constituting Deposit Accounts and shall have the right to exchange such certificates or Instruments representing Deposit Accounts for certificates or Instruments of smaller or larger denominations and (b) to take and apply against the Obligations any and all funds then or thereafter on deposit in the Cash Collateral Account or otherwise constituting Deposit Accounts.

- Intellectual Property. For purposes of enabling Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies under this Security Agreement and enabling Secured Party and its successors and assigns to enjoy the full benefits of the Collateral, each Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to any Grantor) to use, license, or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property. Each Grantor shall provide Secured Party with reasonable access to all media in which any of the Intellectual Property may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the completion or printout thereof. This license shall also inure to the benefit of all successors, assigns, and transferees of Secured Party. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Secured Party may require that Grantors assign all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property or any part thereof to Secured Party or such other person as Secured Party may designate pursuant to Documents satisfactory to Secured Party. If no Event of Default has occurred, Grantors shall have the exclusive, non-transferable right and license to use the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of business and the exclusive right to grant to other persons licenses and sublicenses with respect to the Intellectual Property for full and fair consideration.
- 5.7. **Record Ownership of Securities**. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Secured Party at any time may have any Collateral that is Pledged Equity Interests and that is in the possession of Secured Party, or its nominee or nominees, registered in its name, or in the name of its nominee or nominees, as Secured Party; and, as to any Collateral that is Pledged Equity Interests so registered, Secured Party shall execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to the applicable Grantor all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend coupons or orders, and other Documents as such Grantor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Grantor to exercise the voting rights and powers which it is entitled to exercise under this Security Agreement or to receive the dividends and other distributions and payments in respect of such Collateral that is Pledged Equity Interests or Proceeds thereof which it is authorized to receive and retain under this Security Agreement.
- 5.8. **Investment Related Property**. Each Grantor recognizes that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively, the "Securities Act") and applicable state securities laws, Secured Party may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Investment Related Property conducted without prior registration or qualification of such Investment Related Property under the Securities Act and/or such state securities laws, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Investment Related Property for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges that any such private sale may be at prices and on terms

less favorable than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions (including a public offering made pursuant to a registration statement under the Securities Act) and, notwithstanding such circumstances, each Grantor agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that Secured Party shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Investment Related Property for the period of time necessary to permit the issuer thereof to register it for a form of public sale requiring registration under the Securities Act or under applicable state securities laws, even if such issuer would, or should, agree to so register it. If Secured Party determines to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Investment Related Property, upon written request, each Grantor shall and shall cause each issuer of any Pledged Stock to be sold hereunder, each partnership and each limited liability company from time to time to furnish to Secured Party all such information as Secured Party may reasonably request in order to determine the number and nature of interest, shares or other Instruments included in the Investment Related Property which may be sold by Secured Party in exempt transactions under the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission thereunder. In case of any sale of all or any part of the Investment Related Property on credit or for future delivery, such Collateral so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the selling price is paid by the purchaser thereof, but Secured Party shall not incur any liability in case of the failure of such purchaser to take up and pay for such assets so sold and in case of any such failure, such Collateral may again be sold upon like notice. Secured Party, instead of exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon them, may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose security interests created hereunder and sell such Investment Related Property, or any portion thereof, under a judgment or decree of a court or courts of competent jurisdiction.

- 5.9. **Sales on Credit**. If Secured Party sells any of the Collateral upon credit, Grantors will be credited only with payments actually made by the purchaser, received by Secured Party, and applied to the indebtedness of the purchaser. In the event the purchaser fails to pay for the Collateral, Secured Party may resell the Collateral and Grantors shall be credited with the Proceeds of the sale.
- 5.10. **Application of Proceeds**. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Proceeds of the Collateral shall be applied by Secured Party to payment of the Secured Obligations in such manner and order as Secured Party may elect in its sole discretion. If the Proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay all the Secured Obligations, Grantors shall be liable for the deficiency and the fees of any attorneys employed by Secured Party to collect such deficiency.
- 5.11. **Power of Attorney**. Each Grantor hereby appoints Secured Party and Secured Party's designee as its attorney, with power: (a) on and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to endorse such Grantor's name on any checks, notes, acceptances, money orders, or other forms of payment or security that come into Secured Party's possession; (b) to sign such Grantor's name on any invoice, bill of lading, warehouse receipt, or other negotiable or nonnegotiable Document constituting Collateral, on drafts against customers, on assignments of Accounts, on notices of assignment, financing statements, and other public records, and to file any such financing statements by electronic means with or without a signature as authorized or required by applicable law or filing procedure; (c) so long as any Event of Default has occurred, to notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of any Grantor's mail to an

address designated by Secured Party and to receive, open, and dispose of all mail addressed to any Grantor; (d) to send requests for verification of Accounts to customers or Account Debtors; (e) to complete in any Grantor's name or Secured Party's name, any order, sale, or transaction, obtain the necessary Documents in connection therewith, and collect the Proceeds thereof; (f) to clear Inventory through customs in any Grantor's name, Secured Party's name, or the name of Secured Party's designee, and to sign and deliver to customs officials powers of attorney in any Grantor's name for such purpose; (g) to the extent that any Grantor's authorization given in Section 2.3 of this Security Agreement is not sufficient, to file such financing statements with respect to this Security Agreement, with or without such Grantor's signature, or to file a photocopy of this Security Agreement in substitution for a financing statement, as Secured Party may deem appropriate and to execute in such Grantor's name such financing statements and amendments thereto and continuation statements which may require such Grantor's signature; and (h) subject to the terms and conditions of this Security Agreement and, if applicable, after Secured Party has determined that any Grantor has failed to take any action required under the Credit Agreement, this Security Agreement or any other Loan Documents, to do all things reasonably necessary to carry out the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and this Security Agreement. Each Grantor ratifies and approves all acts of such attorney. None of Lender or Secured Party nor their attorneys will be liable for any acts or omissions or for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law except for their willful misconduct, gross negligence, or violation of law as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in final and nonappealable This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until this Security Agreement is terminated in accordance with Section 6.16.

6. GENERAL PROVISIONS

6.1. Joint and Several Obligations of Grantors.

- (a) Each Grantor is accepting joint and several liability hereunder with other persons that have executed or will execute a Security Agreement in consideration of the financial accommodation to be provided by the holders of the Secured Obligations, for the mutual benefit, directly and indirectly, of each Grantor and in consideration of the undertakings of each Grantor to accept joint and several liability for the Obligations of each of them.
- (b) Each Grantor jointly and severally hereby irrevocably and unconditionally accepts, not merely as a surety but also as a co-debtor, joint and several liability with the other Grantors with respect to the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations, it being the intention of the parties hereto that all the Secured Obligations shall be the joint and several Obligations of each Grantor without preferences or distinction among them.

6.2. Limitation of Obligations.

(a) The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and in any action or proceeding involving any applicable law affecting the rights of creditors generally, if the Obligations of any Grantor under this Security Agreement would otherwise be held or determined to be avoidable, invalid or unenforceable on account of the amount of such

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

Grantor's liability under this Security Agreement, then, notwithstanding any other provision of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document to the contrary, the amount of such liability shall, without any further action by Grantors or Secured Party, be automatically limited and reduced to the highest amount that is valid and enforceable as determined in such action or proceeding (such highest amount determined hereunder being the relevant Grantor's "Maximum Liability"). This Section 6.2 with respect to the Maximum Liability of each Grantor is intended solely to preserve the rights of Secured Party hereunder to the maximum extent not subject to avoidance under applicable law, and none of Grantors or any other Person shall have any right or claim under this Section 6.2(a) with respect to the Maximum Liability, except to the extent necessary to ensure that the Obligations of Grantors hereunder shall not be rendered voidable under applicable law.

- (b) Each Grantor agrees that the Secured Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the Maximum Liability of such Grantor, and may exceed the aggregate Maximum Liability of all other Grantors, without impairing this Security Agreement or affecting the rights and remedies of Secured Party. Nothing in this Section 6.2(b) shall be construed to increase any Grantor's Obligations hereunder beyond its Maximum Liability.
- (c) Notwithstanding any or all of the Secured Obligations becoming unenforceable against any Grantor or the determination that any or all of the Secured Obligations shall have become discharged, disallowed, invalid, illegal, void or otherwise unenforceable as against any Grantor (whether by operation of any present or future law or by order of any court or governmental agency), the Secured Obligations shall, for the purposes of this Security Agreement, continue to be outstanding and in full force and effect.
- 6.3. **NO RELEASE OF GRANTORS**. THE OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTORS UNDER THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE REDUCED, LIMITED OR TERMINATED, NOR SHALL GRANTORS BE DISCHARGED FROM ANY OBLIGATION HEREUNDER, FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER (other than pursuant to **Section 6.16**), including (and whether or not the same shall have occurred or failed to occur once or more than once and whether or not Grantors shall have received notice thereof):
 - (a) (i) any increase in the principal amount of, or interest rate applicable to, (ii) any extension of the time of payment, observance or performance of, (iii) any other amendment or modification of any of the other terms and provisions of, (iv) any release, composition or settlement (whether by way of acceptance of a plan of reorganization or otherwise) of, (v) any subordination (whether present or future or contractual or otherwise) of, or (vi) any discharge, disallowance, invalidity, illegality, voidness or other unenforceability of, the Secured Obligations;
 - (b) (i) any failure to obtain, (ii) any release, composition or settlement of, (iii) any amendment or modification of any of the terms and provisions of, (iv) any subordination of, or (v) any discharge, disallowance, invalidity, illegality, voidness or other unenforceability of, any Loan Documents;

- (c) (i) any failure to obtain or any release of, any failure to protect or preserve, (ii) any release, compromise, settlement or extension of the time of payment of any Obligations constituting, (iii) any failure to perfect or maintain the perfection or priority of any Lien upon, (iv) any subordination of any Lien upon, or (v) any discharge, disallowance, invalidity, illegality, voidness or other unenforceability of any Lien or intended Lien upon, any collateral now or hereafter securing, the Secured Obligations or any other guaranties thereof;
- (d) any termination of or change in any relationship between Grantors and Secured Party or the addition or release of any Grantor;
- (e) any exercise of, or any failure or election not to exercise, delay in the exercise of, waiver of, or forbearance of or other indulgence with respect to, any right, remedy or power available to Secured Party, including (i) any election not to or failure to exercise any right of setoff, recoupment or counterclaim, (ii) any election of remedies effected by Secured Party, including the foreclosure upon any real estate constituting collateral, whether or not such election affects the right to obtain a deficiency judgment, and (iii) any election by Secured Party in any proceeding under the Bankruptcy Code of the application of Section 1111(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code; and
- (f) ANY OTHER ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT OR ANY OTHER EVENT OR CIRCUMSTANCE THAT (i) VARIES THE RISK OF GRANTORS UNDER THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR (ii) BUT FOR THE PROVISIONS HEREOF, WOULD, AS A MATTER OF STATUTE OR RULE OF LAW OR EQUITY, OPERATE TO REDUCE, LIMIT OR TERMINATE THE OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTORS HEREUNDER OR DISCHARGE GRANTORS FROM ANY OBLIGATION HEREUNDER.
- Subordination of Certain Claims. Any and all rights and claims of Grantors against Borrower or against any other Person or property, arising by reason of any payment by any Grantors to Secured Party pursuant to the provisions, or in respect, of this Security Agreement shall be subordinate, junior and subject in right of payment to the prior and indefeasible payment in full of all Secured Obligations to Secured Party, and until such time, Grantors defer all rights of subrogation, contribution or any similar right and until such time agree not to enforce any such right or remedy Secured Party may now or hereafter have against Borrower, any endorser or any other Grantor of all or any part of the Secured Obligations and any right to participate in, or benefit from, any security given to Secured Party to secure any of the Secured Obligations. All Liens and security interests of Grantors, whether now or hereafter arising and howsoever existing, in assets of Borrower or any assets securing the Secured Obligations shall be and hereby are subordinated to the rights and interests of Secured Party and in those assets until the prior and indefeasible final payment in full of all Secured Obligations to Secured Party. If any amount shall be paid to Grantors contrary to the provisions of this Section 6.4 at any time when any of the Secured Obligations shall not have been indefeasibly paid in full, such amount shall be held in trust for the benefit of Secured Party and shall forthwith be turned over in kind in the form received to Secured Party (duly endorsed if necessary) to be credited and applied against the Secured Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- 6.5. Recovered Payments. The Secured Obligations shall be deemed not to have been paid, observed or performed, and Grantors' Obligations under this Security Agreement in respect thereof shall continue and not be discharged, to the extent that any payment, observance or performance thereof by any Grantor is recovered from or paid over by or for the account of Secured Party for any reason, including as a preference or fraudulent transfer or by virtue of any subordination (whether present or future or contractual or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, whether such recovery or payment over is effected by any judgment, decree or order of any court or governmental agency, by any plan of reorganization or by settlement or compromise by Secured Party (whether or not consented to by Grantors) of any claim for any such recovery or payment over. Each Grantor hereby expressly waives the benefit of any applicable statute of limitations and agrees that it shall be liable hereunder whenever such a recovery or payment over occurs.
- 6.6. **No Waiver**. No delay or omission of Secured Party to exercise any right or remedy granted under this Security Agreement shall impair such right or remedy or be construed to be a waiver of any Event of Default, or an acquiescence therein, and any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy shall not preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. No waiver, amendment or other variation of the terms, conditions or provisions of this Security Agreement whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing signed by Secured Party and then only to the extent in such writing specifically set forth. All rights and remedies contained in this Security Agreement or by law afforded shall be cumulative and all shall be available to Secured Party until the Secured Obligations have been paid in full.
- 6.7. Secured Party Performance of Grantors' Obligations. Without having any obligation to do so, Secured Party may perform or pay any Obligation which any Grantor has agreed to perform or pay in this Security Agreement and each Grantor shall, jointly and severally, reimburse Secured Party for any amounts paid by Secured Party pursuant to this Section 6.7. Each Grantor's Obligation to reimburse Secured Party pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be a Secured Obligation payable on demand.

6.8. Reserved.

- 6.9. **Dispositions Not Authorized**. No Grantor is authorized to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral except as set forth in the Credit Agreement or **Section 4.2(e)** and notwithstanding any course of dealing between any Grantor and Secured Party or other conduct of Secured Party, no authorization to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral (except as set forth in the Credit Agreement or **Section 4.2(e)**) shall be binding upon Secured Party unless such authorization is in writing signed by Secured Party.
- 6.10. **Waivers**. Except to the extent expressly otherwise provided herein or in other Loan Documents and to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives (a) any right to require Secured Party to proceed against any other Person, to exhaust its rights in Collateral, or to pursue any other right which Secured Party or any Lender may have; (b) with respect to the Secured Obligations, presentment and demand for payment, protest, notice of protest and nonpayment, notice of intent to accelerate, and notice of acceleration; and (c) all rights of marshaling in respect of any and all of the Collateral.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- 6.11. **Benefit of Agreement**. The terms and provisions of this Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Grantors, Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns, except that no Grantor shall have the right to assign its rights or delegate its Obligations under this Security Agreement or any interest herein, without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- 6.12. **Survival**. All representations and warranties of each Grantor contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement. Without prejudice to the survival of any other Obligation of each Grantor hereunder, the Obligations of each Grantor under *Sections 6.14* and *6.18* shall survive termination of this Security Agreement.
- 6.13. Sending Notices. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, all notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including by facsimile transmission) and mailed, faxed or delivered, to the address, facsimile number or subject to the last sentence hereof electronic mail address specified for notices below the signatures hereon or in the Credit Agreement, or to such other address as shall be designated by such party in a notice to the other parties. All such other notices and other communications shall be deemed to have been given or made upon the earliest to occur of (a) actual receipt by the intended recipient or (b)(i) if sent by hand or courier, when delivered; (ii) if sent by mail, four (4) Business Days after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid; (iii) if sent by facsimile, when sent and confirmation of transmission has been received; and (iv) if sent by electronic mail (which form of delivery is subject to the provisions of the last sentence below), when delivered. Electronic mail and intranet websites may be used only to distribute routine communications, such as financial statements and other information, and to distribute Loan Documents for execution by the parties thereto, and may not be used for any other purpose.
- 6.14. Expenses. Grantors shall jointly and severally reimburse Secured Party for any and all out-of-pocket expenses and internal charges (including reasonable and documented attorneys', auditors' and accountants' fees and reasonable time charges of attorneys, paralegals, auditors and accountants who may be employees of Secured Party) paid or incurred by Secured Party in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, and administration, of this Security Agreement and in the audit, analysis, administration, collection, preservation or sale of the Collateral (including the expenses and charges associated with any periodic or special audit of the Collateral). In addition, Grantors shall be jointly and severally obligated to pay all of the outof-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Secured Party, including reasonable and documented attorneys' fees and court costs, in obtaining or liquidating the Collateral, in enforcing payment of the Secured Obligations, or in the prosecution or defense of any action or proceeding by or against Secured Party or any Grantor concerning any matter arising out of or connected with this Security Agreement, any Collateral or the Secured Obligations, including any of the foregoing arising in, arising under or related to a case under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law. Any and all costs and expenses incurred by each Grantor in the performance of actions required pursuant to the terms hereof shall be borne solely by such Grantor.
- 6.15. **Headings**. The title of and section headings in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

- 6.16. **Termination**. This Security Agreement shall continue in effect (notwithstanding the fact that from time to time there may be no Secured Obligations outstanding) until (a) the Credit Agreement has terminated pursuant to its express terms and (b) all of the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and performed in full and no commitments of Secured Party which would give rise to any Secured Obligations are outstanding; *provided that* the termination of this Security Agreement under this *Section 6.16* is subject to *Section 6.5*.
- 6.17. **GOVERNING LAW**. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.
- 6.18. Indemnity. Each Grantor does hereby assume all liability for the Collateral, for the security interest of Secured Party, and for any use, possession, maintenance, and management of, all or any of the Collateral, and agrees to assume liability for, and to indemnify and hold Secured Party and its respective successors, assigns, agents, attorneys, and employees harmless from and against, any and all claims, causes of action, or liability, for injuries to or deaths of persons and damage to property, howsoever arising from or incident to such use, possession, maintenance, and management, whether such persons be agents or employees of any Grantor or of third parties, or such damage be to property of any Grantor or of others. Each Grantor does hereby indemnify, save, and hold Secured Party and its respective successors, assigns, agents, attorneys, and employees harmless from and against, and covenants to defend Secured Party against, any and all losses, damages, claims, costs, penalties, liabilities, and expenses (collectively, "Claims"), including court costs and attorneys' fees, and any of the foregoing, ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF SECURED PARTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, ADVISORS, OR REPRESENTATIVES, howsoever arising or incurred because of, incident to, or with respect to Collateral or any use, possession, maintenance, or management thereof; provided, however, that the indemnity set forth in this Section 6.18 will not apply to Claims caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party or any of its officers, employees, agents, advisors, or representatives, as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in final and nonappealable judgment.
- 6.19. **FINAL AGREEMENT**. THIS AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Secured Party have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

	NIORS:
COV	ERCRAFT IN USTRIES, LAC
Ву:	Name: A Korros Tinto Predidon
COV	ERCRAFT INTERMEDIATE
HOL.	DINGS, LLC
By:	
	Name: Guy Zaczepinski
	Title: President
SECI	JRED PARTY:
	AS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL OCIATION
By:	
	Name: Matt Love
	Title: Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Secured Party have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

Вус

Name: Matt Love

Title: Senior Vice President

8 y: -	
	Name: Mark Korros
	Title: President
ĆÓV	ERCRAFT INTERMEDIATE
HOL	DINGS, LLC
	<i></i>
8y:	
	Name: Öuy Zaczepinski
	Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors and Secured Party have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRA	NTORS:
COV	ERCRAFT INDUSTRIES, LLC
By:	<u> </u>
	Name: Mark Korros Title: President
12/14/19 (1)	ERCRAFT INTERMEDIATE DINGS, LLC
By:	
	Name: Guy Zaczepinski Title: President
SEC	URED PARTY:
	AS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL OCIATION
Day	
By:	Name: Matt Love
	Title: Senior Vice President

GRANTOR INFORMATION

1. Full Legal Name, Type of Organization, Jurisdiction of Organization, Chief Executive Office / Place of Business (or Residence if Grantor is a Natural Person) and Federal Employer Identification Number of each Grantor:

Full Legal Name	Type of Organization	Jurisdiction of Organization	Chief Executive Office / Place of Business (or Residence if Grantor is a Natural Person)	Federal Employer Identification Number
Covercraft Industries, LLC	Limited liability company	California	100 Enterprise Blvd., Paul's Valley, OK 73075	95-2481692
Covercraft Intermediate Holdings, LLC	Limited liability company	Delaware	2101 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 4275, El Segundo, CA 90245	47-4165730

2. Other Names (including any Trade-Name or Fictitious Business Name) under which each Grantor has conducted business for the past five (5) years:

Full Legal Name	Trade Name or Fictitious Business Name
Covercraft Industries, LLC	Canine Covers
Covercraft Industries, LLC	Global Accessories
Covercraft Industries, LLC	Colgan Custom
Covercraft Industries, LLC	DashMat
Covercraft Industries, LLC	Work Truck Products

3. Changes in Name, Jurisdiction of Organization, Chief Executive Office or Sole Place of Business (or Principal Residence if Grantor is a Natural Person) and Corporate Structure within past five (5) years:

Date	Prior Name	Prior Jurisdiction	Prior Identity or Type of Entity
6/16/15	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	California	Corporation

4. Financing Statements:

	Filing Jurisdiction(s)
Covercraft Industries, LLC	California
Covercraft Intermediate Holdings, LLC	Delaware

Schedule 3.5 to Security Agreement

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

PROPERTY LOCATIONS

1. Locations owned by Grantor

Name of Entity	Street <u>Address</u>	<u>City</u>	<u>State</u>	County	Owned/ Leased/ <u>Operated</u>
Covercraft Industries, LLC	100 Enterprise Blvd., Pauls Valley, OK 73075	Paul's Valley	Oklahoma	Garvin	Owned
Covercraft Industries, LLC	2720 Market Street, Wichita Falls, TX 76301	Wichita Falls	Texas	Wichita	Owned

2. Locations leased by Grantor as lessee

Name of Entity	Street <u>Address</u>	<u>City</u>	State	County	Owned/ Leased/ <u>Operated</u>	Lessor
Covercraft Industries, LLC	401 Bidwell Avenue	Fremont	Ohio	Sandusky	Leased	401 Properties, LLC
Covercraft Industries, LLC	2329 W. Mescal, Unit 305	Phoenix	Arizona	Maricopa	Leased	Pacific Metro L.L.C.
Covercraft Industries, LLC	21410 Parthenia Street	West Hills	California	Los Angeles	Leased	Dunn Investment Properties, Inc.
Covercraft Industries, LLC	1770 North Research Parkway, Suites 114 & 115	North Logan	Utah	Cache	Leased	Utah State University

3. Locations at which Inventory is held in a public warehouse or is otherwise held by a bailee or on consignment

			LOG FOR DIES		
Date	S/N	C.I.I.	PART DESCRIPTION	VENDOR #	VENDOR or LOCATION
	0003	5600228	Bow Reciever	23113	W.D.B
	0005	2180101	J-Clip	14027	National Molding
	0006	5500110	Corner Pieces	23113	W.D.B

		5500111	Corner Pieces	23113	W.D.B
	0007	5600132	RST Fastener (old & new)	1504	Associated Plastic
	0008	5600229	Bow End	1504	Associated Plastic
	0019	2420012	Cover Hook	14027	National Molding
	0020	5200199	Awning Rail	9156	International Extrusion
	0021	ALL	End Rails	9156	International Extrusion
	0022	ALL	Side Rails	9156	International Extrusion
	0023	5600232	Large Lower Clamp	9156	International Extrusion
	0024	5600233	Large Upper Clamp	9156	International Extrusion
	0025	5600230	Small Lower Clamp	9156	International Extrusion
	0026	5600230	Small Upper Clamp	9156	International Extrusion
	0027	6190415	ProNet Stiffner (EMT Tubes)	3132	Chapman Engineering
		6190416	ProNet Stiffner (EMT Tubes)	3132	Chapman Engineering
		6190417	ProNet Stiffner (EMT Tubes)	3132	Chapman Engineering
	0028	6190940	ProLock Cable Plate	3132	Chapman Engineering
		6190941	ProLock Cable Plate	3132	Chapman Engineering
	0029	6190475	ProNet Bracket	3132	Chapman Engineering
		6190476	ProNet Bracket	3132	Chapman Engineering
		6190477	ProNet Bracket	3132	Chapman Engineering
	0030	6190992	ProNet Speed Clip	3132	Chapman Engineerinf
	0053	6310089	Box, Motorcycle	3146	Corrugated Packaging
	0055	1176004	Box, Watercraft	12062	Love Box Co.
	ti .	1176014	Box, Snowmobile	12062	Love Box Co.
	tr	1176006	Box, XW-600	12062	Love Box Co.
}	n	1176015	Box, Watercraft Glen-Tuf	12062	Love Box Co.
	0056	5700329	Die & sizer/Front Rail Seal	23132	Worldwide Door Components
	0057	5700330	Die & sizer/Side & Rear Seal	23132	Worldwide Door Components
	0065	6310099	Box, ATV	9065	Inland

					Container
	0066	6320010	Box, Tire Cover	12062	Love Box Co.
	0078	6190436	Box, ProNet	12062	Love Box Co.
		6190438	Box, ProRunner	12062	Love Box Co.
	0085			23113	W.D.B.
	0088	5600161	Corner Stiffner, Toyota	20082	Treat Metal Stamping
	0090	6310099	Box,ATV,Flatbed 1 Out	3146	Corrugated Packaging
	0091	1450077	Injection Mold, Grommets	23113	W.D.B.
		1450078	Injection Mold, Grommets	23113	W.D.B.
	0092	5600334	Injection Mold, Corner Pin	23113	W.D.B.
	0095	6190997	ProLock Strap Trap	23113	W.D.B.
	0136	5600329	Extrusion Die for "H"	1504	Associated Plastic
	0137		Injection Mold/Grommets	23113	W.D.B.
	0154		Corner Coupler,Large	23113	W.D.B.
	0155	5700330	Rear & Side Seal,Flush Mount		Loxscreen
*******	0156	5700329	Front Seal, Flush Mount		Loxscreen
	0159	5700131	Bending Tool	20082	Treat Metal
	0137	3700131	bending 1001	20002	Stamping
	0160	5700130	Bending Tool	20082	Treat Metal Stamping
	0181	434	Rotary Die-Counter Display	12062	Love Box Co.
	0182	430	Bobst Die-Display Header	12062	Love Box Co.
	0184		RST Clamp.Lower Adjuster	1504	Associated Plastic
	0185	1310058	Rotary-New box for 2000	12062	Love Box Co.
	0186	1310059	Rotary-New box for 2000	12062	Love Box Co.
	0187		Floating Bow End	1504	Associated Plastic
	0188		Extrusion Tool-RST3		Loxscreen
	0190	1350883	Rotary Die,Reverse Tuck Box	12062	Love Box Co.
	0193	5500117	Injection Mold,corner Coupler, RST3 D/N30050	23113	W.D.B.
	0194	1310095	Rotary Die	12062	Love Box Co.
	0195	5500119	RST III Corner Coupler	23113	W.D.B.
	0196	5600284	RST III Clamp Bolt Cap	23113	W.D.B.
*******	0200	1350885	Rotary Die	12062	Love Box Co.
	0201		RST III Floating Bow End	1504	Associated Plastic
	0203	2310020	Bobst & Stripper die for Seat Saver	3146	CPD Have another die at Green Bay
	0204	5600164	Extrusion Tool-2 Barbs (RST III)	12363	Loxcreen
	0205		RST III Corner Coupled Bottom	23113	W.D.B.
	0208	5600164	Extrusion Tool-Single Barb	12363	Loxcreen
			(RST III)		
	0209		Plastic Snap for RST4 print	23113	W.D.B.

			#30093		
			(8 cavaty)		
	0210	5600369	Security Device RST3	12363	Loxcreen
	0211	5600164	Extrusion Tool #2 Single Barb	12363	Loxcreen
		***************************************	(RST3)		
	0213	5600425	Cutting die.Box, Suzuki Cargo	12062	Love Box Co.
	+	2000120	Cover		
5600480	0214	5500152	Corner Coupler, RST 3,4 & 5	23113	W.D.B.
	0215	5600381	Extrusion Tool	12363	Loxcreen
		000001	Retainer RST 3, 4 & 5	12000	202101 0011
	0216		Bow End Clip	23113	W.D.B.
	10210		Dow Dire Grip	33110	
	0217	3500063	Box, Cutting Die	12062	Love Box
		000000	Kargo Keeper	22002	
	0218	5600164	Extrusion Tool #3 Single Barb	12063	Loxcreen
		0000151	RST 3 "Back Up Tool" for S/N	12005	20720
			0211		
	0219	65	Foam, RV Display	1010	Astro Foam
			2 Cavity Aluminum		
	0220	95	Foam, MC Display	1010	Astro Foam
***************************************			3 Cavity Aluminum		
	0221	5600164	Extrusion Tool	1862	Casco Plastic
	0221	0000101	New Supplier, Santoprene	1002	
	0222	2310022	Pet Pad, Cargo Area Box	2342	Green Bay Pkg
	0223	2310025	Pet Pad, Seat Cover	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Nov-09	0226	1350882	Reissued for Small Box U4 &47	1065	Liberty Carton
		1300002	RB [Same Die]	1000	as of 12/10
			1		wasTemple
					Inland
Nov-09	0226	1350773	Reissued for Small Box U4 &47	1065	Liberty Carton
			RB [Same Die]		as of 12/10 was
					Temple Inland
	0227	1350026	Nopi - 700 Series/No longer	2342	Green Bay Pkg/
Nov-09	0227	1310057	making [Reissued] US Retail Box	1065	S/N reissued Liberty Carton
NUV-UF	0227	1310037	OS Retail DOX	1003	as of 12/10 was
					Temple Inland
	0228	1350027	Nopi Evolution	2342	Green Bay Pkg
	0229	1350012	BMW Seat Saver	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Feb-05	0233	734	D750 Canine Covers Display	2631	Santa Cruz
May-05	0234	1450077	Grommet Male w/teeth, Hot	2010	Plas-tech
riay 50	0001	11000,	Nose Tool	2010	1100 00011
May-05	0235	1450078	Grommet Female, Hot Nose Tool	2010	Plas-tech
May-05	0236	6317508	Box, UVS 30" 3 pc. (Same die as P#6317527)	2342	Green Bay Pkg
		6317527	Box, UVS 40" 3 pc. (Same die as P#6317508)	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Sep-05	0237	3500428	Cutitng Die, Medium Knee Pad,	1986	Western
26h-02	043/	3300426	Body Armor	1700	Industries
Sep-05	0238	3500429	Cutting die, Small Knee Pad,	1986	Western
r			Body Armor		Industries

Jan-06	0239 3500152 Cutting die, BMW 24 Trunk			2342	Green Bay Pkg
Mar-06	0240	3500167	Storage Box Cutting Die, BMW Mini Trunk	2342	Green Bay Pkg
			Storage Box		
Jul-06	0241	1350775	Cutting Die, RB Box for 380F &U4Small	1065	Liberty Carton
		1350883	Cutting Die, Box, Sentrex U4, Single Face B		
Nov-06	0243	1450077	Grommet White, Male w/teeth, Dia-Snap	2010	Plas-tech
		1450078	Grommet 3/4" White, Female, Dia-Snap	2010	Plas-tech
		1450082	Grommet 3/4"Snap, Blk, Male/teeth, High Impact	2010	Plas-tech
		1450083	Grommet 3/4"Snap, Blk, Female, High Impact	2010	Plas-tech
Dec-06	0244	3500151	Box, 21" x 2 7/8" x 32 3/4"		
Apr-07	0245	3500183	Box, 14 5/8" x 3 3/4" x 48 1/2"	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Aug-07	0249	5600487	Plastic HDPE, 3 pc/set, Ford Winter Front	2046	Automated Gasket
Sep-07	0250	1352472	Box, BMW Noah (revised flaps and tucks) 1 up rotary	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Sep-08	0251	3500187	Box, 18" x 3 3/4" x 48 1/2	2342	Green Bay Pkg
May-09	0252	412	Base, New D450 Display	2631	Santa Cruz
Mar-10	0253	2700500	Box, 15" x 14" x 4", DC 32 ect B, #3 White, Colgan	2343	Green Bay Pkg
Mar-10	0254	2700209	Clip, S/Steel, Driver Side, .015, #301 HAFHRD, Debur	1271	Go Tooling
		2700210	Clip, S/Steel, Pass. Side, .015, #301 HAFHRD, Debur	1271	Go Tooling
Mar-10	0255	4700600	Box, RB, LeBra, 9-7/8" x 4" x 15- 1/4", D/C Joined, 32 ect B flute, Full Litho	2342	Inactive as of 1/1/11[Green Bay Pkg]
Apr-10	0256	various	Die & Shoe For Galv. Tabs - Colgan	20082	Treat Metal
		713700	Die for 1-1/2" wide Galv tab	20082	Treat Metal
Aug-10	0257	2310026	Roadie, RB, D/C, 2 Out Die	2342	Green Bay Pkg
Oct-10	0258	2310020	Seat Saver, RB, D/C, 1 Out Die	1435	Lone Star
Oct-10	0259	470600	Lebra Mask, RB, D/C, 2 Out Die	1435	Lone Star
Feb-11	0260	6190436	Box, Pro Net	1435	Lone Star
		6190438	Box, Pro Runner	1435	Lone Star
Nov-11	0261	1310044	Box,Box, 9" x 9" x 24" 32ect C	2342	Green Bay 11-
			#3W RSC, Reverse Corrugated		22-11
Feb-12	0262	1310037	Box, 12x12x24, Rev Corr.	2342	Green Bay
Oct-12	0263	77	Mold, Foam BMW Display Car	10078	Li Foam
	0265	251300	Extruded "]" clip, 4" Black, High	2096	Vintech
			Impact Polypropylene Copolymer, WPP311D		Industries
***************************************	0266	250000	Core-Plastics 8", Black, Medium	2096	Vintech
			Density Polypropylene		Industries

	0267	251050	STRIP-PLASTIC PRECUT // .093 X 3.00 TAPERED	2096	Vintech Industries
	0268	251100	Extruded "J" clip, 1" Black, High Impact Polypropylene Copolymer, WPP311D	2096	Vintech Industries
	0269	251350	Extruded Channel 4.5", Black, HDPE	2096	Vintech Industries
	0270	251150	EXTRUDED CHANNEL 1"	2096	Vintech Industries
	0271	251550	Extruded Channel 11.5", Black, HDPE	2096	Vintech Industries
	0272	250950	Extruded Channel, 1/2" Blk, Polyethylene High Density	2096	Vintech Industries
	0273	251250	Extruded Channel, 2" Black, hdpe	2096	Vintech Industries
	0274	251400	Extruded "J" clip, 6" Black, High Impact Polypropylene Copolymer, WPP311D	2096	Vintech Industries
	0275	251200	Extruded "J" clip, 2" Black, High Impact Polypropylene Copolymer, WPP311D	2096	Vintech Industries
	0276	251600	Strip-Plastic 2" x 7/8", Black	2096	Vintech Industries
	0277	251000	Strip Plastic,, 3" x .090" x 0.75", Black High Impact Polypropylene copolymer, WPP311D	2096	Vintech Industries
	0278	243400	Strip Plastic, 1-1/2" x .090" x .75", Black High Impact Polypropylene copolymer, WPP311D	2096	Vintech Industries
7/11/2013	0318	1350022	Cutting Die Rotary	2342	Green Bay
10/31/2013	0319	6190266	Clamp 2-Piece & Quick Grip Combo, Gust Guard	2848	Suzhou MECCAN Imp & Exp
11/26/2013	0320	MI	Die For Aluminum Tabs	20082	Treat Metal
10/14/2014	321	2180101	J-Clip, Nylon 6-6 V# 6244, Single Cavity, Family Tool	10024	John C Tucker

COLLATERAL

4. Investment Related Property:

Pledged Shares

None.

Pledged LLC Interests (Limited Liability Companies)

Grantor	Limited Liability Company	Certificated (Y/N)	Certificate No. (if any)	No. of Pledged Units	% of Outstanding LLC Interest of the Limited Liability Company
Covercraft Intermediate Holdings, LLC	Covercraft Industries, LLC	No	N/A	N/A	100%

Pledged Partnership Interests (Partnerships)

None.

Securities Accounts

None.

Commodity Accounts

None.

5. Deposit Accounts:

Grantor	Name of Depositary Bank	Account Number	Account Name
Covercraft Industries, Inc.	First United – Pauls Valley, OK	618613	Covercraft Industries Inc.
Covercraft Industries, Inc.	Bank of America – Canoga Park, CA	386414729	Covercraft Industries
Covercraft Industries, Inc.	Wells Fargo Mexicali	219482569	Covercraft Industries

Schedule 3.10 to Security Agreement

6.	Collateral Notes:
	Master Intercompany Note dated as of June 18, 2015
7.	Collateral Note Security:
	None.
8.	Commercial Tort Claims:
	None.
9.	Material Agreements:
	None.
10.	Letters of Credit:
	None.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

11. Patents

Pending Patent Applications					
Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title	
U.S.	13/460,930	05/01/2012	James M. Ponciano	Portable Hunting Blind and Attachment	

12. Trademarks

Registered Tradema	rks		***************************************
Country	Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
U.S.	GATORNET	1587689	3/20/1990
U.S.	LE BRA and Design	1372406	11/26/1985
U.S.	FLEX SHADE	2870657	8/3/2004
U.S.	HARBOR SHELL	2886488	9/21/2004
U.S.	KLYENT	3641191	6/16/2009
U.S.	SUEDEMAT	3815935	7/6/2010
U.S.	VELOURMAT	3813439	7/6/2010
U.S.	LTD. EDITION BY DASHMAT and	3945318	4/12/2011
	Design Design		
U.S.	COLGAN CUSTOM	3574704	2/17/2009
U.S.	CRAFTED 2 FIT and Design	4143660	5/15/2012
U.S.	UVS100	4217882	10/2/2012
U.S.	WORLD'S BEST	4181011	7/24/2012
	CUSTOM CAR COVERS		
U.S.	WORLD'S BEST	4289761	2/12/2013
***************************************	DASHMATS		
U.S.	LEBRA	4236750	11/6/2012
U.S.	CARGO AREA LINER and Design	4560882	7/1/2014
U.S.	CARBAND	4504479	4/1/2014
U.S.	CARTLINK	4565585	7/8/2014
U.S.	REFLEC'TECT and	3865658	10/19/2010
U.S.	Design ULTRA'TECT and Design	3496764	9/2/2008
U.S.	CUSTOM POCKET	3509152	9/30/2008

Schedule 3.17 to Security Agreement

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

	PODS and Design		
U.S.	QWIK COVER and	3570322	2/3/2009
	Design		
U.S.	WEATHERSHIELD	2577519	6/11/2002
U.S.	PACK LITE and	2581115	6/18/2002
	Design		
U.S.	SNAPRING	3093730	5/16/2006
	TIRESAVERS and		
	Design		
U.S.	FORM-FIT and	3059306	2/14/2006
	Design		
U.S.	SEATGLOVES and	3021573	11/29/2005
	Design		
U.S.	COVERCRAFT and	3005591	10/11/2005
	Design		
U.S.	COVERCRAFT and	1478585	3/1/1988
	Design		
U.S.	TECHNALON and	1450640	8/4/1987
	Design		
U.S.	COVERCRAFT	2130470	1/20/1998
U.S.	MULTIBOND	2055802	4/22/1997
U.S.	DASH SAVER	1863644	11/22/1994
U.S.	CAB COOLER	1613719	9/18/1990
U.S.	COVERCRAFT	1478586	3/1/1988
U.S.	READY-FIT	1484180	4/12/1988
U.S.	Canine Covers	2792081	12/9/2003
U.S.	CUSTOM HOOD	1928766	10/17/1995
	PROTECTOR		
U.S.	CUSTOM HOOD	2653457	11/26/2002
	PROTECTOR		
	Principal Register		
U.S.	SPIDY GEAR	2057395	4/29/1997
U.S.	TRUCK STOP	2281934	9/28/1999
U.S.	ULTIMAT	1863648	11/22/1994
U.S.	DASHMAT	1502106	8/30/1988
U.S.	WOLF HEAD LOGO	2362696	6/27/2000
	Miscellaneous Design		
U.S.	WOLF	2463601	6/26/2001
	AUTOMOTIVE	4.508801	0.4542.002
U.S.	SPIDY GEAR and	2605581	8/6/2002
A 4.5	Design A Free A Free	1404067	014/0011
Australia	CRAFTED 2 FIT and	1404865	8/4/2011
**************************************	Design OF AFTER A FITTER A	2560002	4/15/20011
United Kingdom	CRAFTED 2 FIT and	2568993	4/15/2011
	Design		

Canada	CUSTOM HOOD	483921	10/10/1997
	PROTECTOR		
Canada	SPIDY GEAR	507213	1/27/1999
U.S.	RIPTIDE	2886487	9/21/2004
U.S.	WEST WIND	3610289	4/21/2009
U.S.	WOLF MARINE	3655888	7/14/2009
U.S.	WOLF MARINE &	3532378	11/11/2008
	Design		
Canada	WOLF'S HEAD	543026	3/26/2001
	DESIGN		
Australia	COVERCRAFT &	1309396	7/14/2009
	Design		
United Kingdom	COVERCRAFT &	2555109	3/25/2011
	Design		
Canada	LEBRA and Design	410354	4/2/1993
Pending Trademark A	pplications		
Country	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date
U.S.	PROTECTION FOR	85969819	6/25/2013
	WHATEVER YOU		
	DRIVE		
U.S.	WORLD'S BEST	86468209	12/1/2014
	CUSTOM SEAT		
	COVERS		

13. Patent and Trademark Licenses

Country or Territory	Trademark	Licensor	Licensee	Effective Date	Expiration Date
U.S. and Canada	CARHARTT; Carhartt & Design; CARHARTT and Design	Carhartt, Inc.	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	February 1, 2013	January 31, 2016
Australia and New Zealand	All trademarks associated with certain Ford vehicles	Ford Motor Company	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	April 1, 2015	June 30, 2017
n/a	Patent Nos. 5,794,571; 6,450,130; and 7,311,063	Ruff Rider Products, Inc.	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	February 1, 2014	Expiration of U.S. Patent No. 7,311,063
U.S. and World Markets serviced by Licensor	Patent No. 4,763,944 and 4,932,705. Trademarks: PRO NET; PRORUNNER;	Steven A. Fry of Tricks Design	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	July 15, 1993	Five (5) year initial term with auto renew for consecutive five (5) year terms

Worldwide	PRO FLOW; STRAP TRAP; SPEED CLIPS Patent App. No.	James M.	Covercraft	February 9, 2012	February 8, 2017
	61,577,736	Ponciano	Industries, Inc.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
North America	Patent pending and trademarked Gust Guard cover clamps of all varieties	ELP Group LLC	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	November 15, 2010	November 14, 2015
U.S. and Canada	All trademarks associated with certain Ford vehicles	Ford Motor Company	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	January 1, 2013	December 31, 2017
U.S., Canada, Mexico and Australia	A vehicle protective device as described in Patent App. No. 13/126,074; Trademark: CARBAND	Desmond Wifred Sturdee	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	February 17, 2012	February 16, 2017

14. Copyrights/Mask Works

Registered Copyrights/Mask Works						
Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Author(s)	Title		
U.S.	TX0002848945	4/9/1990	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	Custom-fit car covers		
U.S.	TX0002797243	4/9/1990	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	Ready-fit car covers		

15. Domain Names

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant	Registrant Organization
AUTOCUBIERTAS.COM	4/23/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
AUTOFRONTENDCOVER.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
AUTONOSEMASK.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
BLINDWEBB.COM	3/28/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
BRUSHINYOURBLIND.COM	4/30/2019	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
BUYLEBRA.COM	11/20/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CANINECOVER.COM	10/4/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CANINECOVERS.COM	4/28/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CAR-BRAS.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CARBRASDIRECT.COM	7/25/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CARCOVERSPLUS.COM	11/23/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CARTLINK.BIZ	8/26/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant	Registrant Organization
CARTLINK.INFO	8/27/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CARTLINK.NET	8/27/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CARTLINK.US	8/26/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COLGANBRAS.COM	11/8/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COLGANCUSTOM.COM	10/19/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CONTRACT-SEW.COM	11/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CONTRACTSEW4U.COM	11/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFT.COM	7/28/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTCONTRACT-SEW.COM	11/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTCONTRACTING.COM	11/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTCUSTOM.COM	4/24/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTDIRECT.COM	7/17/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTOUTLET.COM	6/18/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTRV.COM	2/26/2020	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERCRAFTS.COM	3/17/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERS4CARS.COM	12/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
COVERYOURPWC.COM	12/13/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHBOARDCOVER.COM	2/4/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHMAT.COM	3/21/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHMATCO.COM	2/4/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHMATDIRECT.COM	9/2/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHMATFACTORY.COM	3/16/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHMATSUEDE.COM	2/21/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHSTORE.COM	2/23/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
DASHSUEDE.COM	2/21/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
GAIWEBSERVICES.COM	10/10/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
GLOBAL-ACCESSORIES.COM	1/23/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
GLOBALACCESSORIES.COM	10/5/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
GLOBALCARSTUFF.COM	2/8/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
HARBORSHELL.COM	6/1/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
HOOD-BRA.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
K9COVERS.COM	3/12/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
KLYENT.COM	10/7/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
LEBRA.COM	8/19/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
LEBRA.NET	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
LEBRA.ORG	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
LEBRAPOWERSPORTS.COM	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
MRDASHMAT.COM	10/12/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
NOSE-MASK.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
ORIGINALCARBRA.COM	7/25/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
PREMIERFLOORMATS.COM	1/16/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
PWCHARBORSHELL.COM	6/1/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant	Registrant Organization
PWR-SPORTS.COM	10/13/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
RVCOVERS4U.COM	5/13/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVEURSEATS.COM	3/29/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURBIKE.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURCAR.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURDASH.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURMOTORCYCLE.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURPWC.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURSCOOTER.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURSEATS.COM	3/29/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SAVINGYOURTRUCK.COM	3/30/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SEATSAVERDIRECT.COM	4/24/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
SEATSAVERSDIRECT.COM	4/26/2018	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
STUFF4WORKTRUCKS.COM	7/23/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
THEBESTCARCOVER.COM	2/2/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
THEBESTCARCOVER.NET	2/2/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
THEBESTCARCOVERS.COM	10/21/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
THEWORLDSBESTCARCOVER.COM	10/21/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
THEWORLDSBESTCARCOVERS.COM	10/21/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WOLFAUTOMOTIVE.COM	3/5/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WOLFAUTOMOTIVE.NET	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WOLFAUTOMOTIVE.ORG	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WOLFPOWERSPORTS.COM	7/1/2015	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WORKTRUCKPRODUCTS.COM	7/23/2016	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
WORKTRUCKSEATCOVERS.COM	3/13/2017	MIS Director	Covercraft Industries Inc.
CANINE-COVERS.CO.UK	11/28/2016	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	n/a
CANINE-COVERS.COM	11/28/2015	Not given	covercraft of Europe Ltd.
COVERCRAFT-COVERS.COM	11/1/2016	Not given	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
COVERCRAFT-COVERS.EU	11/30/2016	Roger Wolfgram	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
COVERCRAFT-COVERS.INFO	11/27/2015	Not given	Entrepreneurial Trading Co. Ltd
COVERCRAFT-COVERS.UK.COM	11/27/2015	Not given	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
COVERCRAFT-COVERS.UK.NET	11/27/2015	Not given	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
COVERCRAFT-EUROPE.COM	7/17/2016	Not given	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
COVERCRAFTCOVERS.CO.UK	4/27/2017	Entrepreneurial Trading Co. Ltd	n/a
COVERCRAFTCOVERS.NET	10/20/2016	Covercraft Industries, Inc.	n/a
COVERCRAFTCOVERS.UK.COM	10/20/2016	Not given	Covercraft Industries, Inc.
DOG-CAR-SEAT-COVERS.CO.UK	Domain Available	n/a	n/a
COVERCRAFT-PACIFICSHOP.COM	11/29/2016	Private	Private

Schedule 3.17 to Security Agreement

47017-0003 DA\400225848.5

RECORDED: 06/18/2015